" BEE o |

PAC—70

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
( 1994-96 )

SEVENTIETH REPORT
( Ninth Assembly )

REPORT OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
ON THE REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER
AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
FOR THE YEAR 1983-84 (REVENUE
RECEIPTS) PERTAINING TO
THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT,
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

{

Presented to the House on..... ...

ese00ee,,, 008 , 000.:c oo

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.



TABLE

i A
VW o

T,
= - 'dD

@ m o

OF CONTENTS

1. Composition of the Committee.

o

Prefatory Remarks

CHAPTER —I

: 3. General.

CHAPTER --II

4. Sales Tax.

CHAPTER—III

5 Taxes on Passengers and Goods.

CHAPTER—IV

6. Tazes on Professions, Trades, Callings

and Employments.

tions.

8. ANNEXURES

| 7 Summary of Qbservations/Recommenda-

Pages

ii —iii

30—46

47—48

49—54

55—57



(1)

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
COMMITTEE ( 1994-96 )

Chairman :
l. Shri Giasuddin Ahwmed.

Members .

2. Shri Sasha Kamal Handique.
Shri Joy Chandra Nagbanshi.

& v

Dr. Zoii Nath Sarma.

Shri Hitendra Nath Goswami.
Shri Samarendra Nath Sen.
Shri Parameswar Brahma.

Shri Lakshmi Prasad Borgohain.
Shri Mohibul Haque.

W 0 N P @»

10. Shri Kosheswar Barua.

11. Dr. Abdul Matin Mazumdar.
12. Shri Barnabash Tantee- |
13. Shri Chitta Ranjan Patowary.

Secretariat :
1. Shri D, Talukdar, Secretary.
2. Shri A. R. Chetia, Deputy Secretary.
3. Shri Subimal Kumar Das, Committee Officer.



o @
PREFATORY REMARKS . .

SOV EO R0 GuCs auimool Sl o
i Shoaman Sheem ‘:ﬂss:j't-.f,-i-;'_-ff_ ';r’; & .Lmd"'.“.f;'
v L/8hni . Giasuddin': Ahmed;'ERaititin" S5 % TBikRc
~Accounts  Comuiittee; havitig been- ‘auiligisid tb. preser
vthis :Report..on Stheirxliﬁehﬁrﬁsilﬁréseﬁfj {his' Séd¥ntidth Reéport
.on:the “audit . pardgraphs ‘Contamed It cHipters, L 151N
2nd?ViIs€ “of “the. Report’ 61" the * Compltoligr “atid Ao
sGeneralzvfcIndiax (IRevenue"dReg?éi'_f‘gts}33fq&"‘iﬁef_ yéar, 1983-84
zelating -to Finance: Departient:o ot ISatest ik TR dn
Passengers and Goods and Taxes on professions, Trades,
Callings, Employments,
GArAE g TS b
2. Thes:Repbst of _the  Comptrollar - ang ' Audifer
General . of India. (Revenus. Receipts) ;‘fop*:.fﬁg%hr’» 284
Was presented before the House on 18th July, 1985.

3. The Report of the Comptrojler and Auditor
General of India (Revenue Receipts) for the year, 1983-84
was considered by the former Committee of the Eighth
Assembly headed by Shri A. M. Choudhury (Annexure-A) -
in their . sitting held on 1ith August, 1987. The former
Committee considered the Report, scrutinised the para-
wise written Memorandum of the Department and exami-
ped the Departmenta] withnesses, but could not submit
the Report to the House owing to €xpiry of their terms
of office. The present Committee perused all the relevant
records and prepared this report.

4. The audit paras under Chapter-1TI pertaining to
Agricultural Income-Tax, chapter V Telating to Land Re-
venue, chapter VI-B on State excise and chapter VII
concerning Forest Receipts have already been considered
and incorporated in the 65th, 46th, 57th and 56th reports.

5. The records of examination of audit paras under .
chapter IV-A, V1.D, VIE and VI-F are not available.
Fresh eéxamination of these parasare also not considered
Decessary as these are very old. These paras may be
treated as dropped. ' k

6. The Committee has considered the draft Report and
finalised the same in its sitting held on 20th January, 1995.



‘- b2 von
' i
—--tr"-f'ﬁ"f_ <"’""J » aw,‘

7. The Committee places on’ records their appre-
ciation of the straineous work done by the out going
‘Committee. of Eighth: & Nineth:Assembly (as'at Annexure—A
'B; C)" in obtaining  various records: information, clarifi-
‘cation etc. .. and-- for the valuable guidance and assistance
-rendéred t6  thé., Committee by the -Accountant General
(Audit),” Assiim;. and .other officers. and staff of this Secre-
tariat.. The Commlttee also -eXpress their thanks to the
, Fmance Department for thelr oo-operatlon to the Committee.

‘- . ( :

P e s
GIASUDDIN AHMED
Dated Dispur: . .- . Chairman,
The 20th January,\l995 Pubhc Accounts Commlttee-
gt A XRE :
e TR aele agl! , ‘. L
] RS A NI SR S 3
3 woem s "» ""‘( B ,
J I y oy 4
2 . N z:' s - - :"' , -
T vy .
i v o~ - ' v < -



i .
R - TR T s ;
) R R O AT AT H G Y

L t

L CPURL R Y
CoRdn &-j.“.&{ N

DR S FYLFT
SRR AR ISTTES Tl
ERI LI
" , Lt el F
CHAPTER—I

General R A

" Total retdipts durivg the year 1983-8¢ of the Goverhi-
ment of Assam, as reported by the Audit,. are:—
S - : O S
(in crores of rpeesy -

‘1. Revenige raised Bythe = > “on oovnl
State Government— RIS

(3) Tak Revenue . el r Y 35,88
~ (b) Non-Tax Revenue e PRt X X
Ii. Receipts from Government

of India— L s e (E)

(2) State’s ghare of divisible .. 13179
Union Taxes

(b) Grants-in-aid 199.697

P o Y BV
- III. Tota] receipts of the , .
S Staté (@ & I1I) . , sae 1ot 550,

‘An analysis of the Tax revenue as well as Non-Tax

Revénue for the! year 1983-84 of the Government 6f Alisatin
and for the preceding two years are given below:—

et £ (in crores of w gaalackl

(A):Tax Roevénbe:— . ‘1981-82  1982:83 - 1988-8%

Gy TA%es on Agriculturdl | < 14.6¥ 8.00 11:29
- Invome -




2

9. Other Taxes on Income 1.02 1.34 1.94
aand Expenditure
3. Land Revenue 3.94 3.33 4.27
4. Stamps and Registration  3.51 3.39 4.76
Fees
5. Siate Excise I ﬂ.._T.:,_,:‘.f_%il-*S 4,28 5.70
6. Sales Tax o 63,69 75.44 93-89
FrsLaxes o - VchLCIBB TERY "'4.2.4'2- . 4786 - 5.47
R sk e PR e 2.48 2:29
Passengersy T oo b
9- Taxes and duties om 0,73 12 «0:8%0-" 0.96
Electricity T T T
10.:Other Taxes and Duties  4.09 -« 4.35: 4.78
on Commodities and
¢0 .y Services : DY ey
Total 101.17 108.34 135.35
(B) Non-Tax Recvenue
f':\\-:\ e vietiang (in crores O‘f rubees‘)
R 1981-82 1982—83 198 3-84
R : :
1. Enterest 152 1.10 3 19 3.11
"<2.¢Education 2 0.71 2 04 0.56
1#: E gn;.* ¢ :': ) BT L4 ; i 4 Y 1 \ s d : i
B Ifor“st o ot Go DISE3L 17491 - «r3:22:3%
4. "Ipdustries;: P 26.80 35.49 32.60
3. Others 7 van: 8-1%:114.90 1 ]:5:00-. 5 "19.30:
S8 ¥ 06 G Total 58.82:: = '73:63° :  77.89




3

. Receipts from Central Government by.way of, Statgls
share of divisible Union Taxes and grants-in-aid., during
the . year 1983-84 comstituted 61.28 percents -of .. the total
receipts of the State. The State’s own mobilisation amounted
to ,38.72, per cent. Sales Tax and Taxes on. Agricultural
Income continued to be the principal Sources of revenue
of, the State during.the Yyear,  1983-84; receipts, from
constituted 78 percent of the total cellections for the year.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

It appears from the above the State’s own mobilization
constituted 38.72 percent of the total receipts during the: year
under review. This is not a healthy trand. While further
contribution from the Central Goyernment is always desirable
in view of the special situation prevalent in the State,
cffort should be made to increase the Stai€’s own resources
without effecting the poorer saction of the people.

The actual receipt compared to Budget_estiméféé for
the year 1983-84 as reported in Audit are given below :—
‘Budget ., - Actuals Variation = Percentage

estimates | ' Excess(4) . of,: Variay

P Tt Shortfall(—).q 0B - o2

~(In crores of rupe§§).

A.Tax Revenue 115.72 13535, (41963 '~ 1205
B. Non-Tax 7255 . 77.89, . ()34 7%

"2 ,Reanue 2k P . - 3 L83
“ " 'Variations between Budgefvc-s'tin;dfés and 'ac'tuals'undcvij :
the principal heads of revenue for the yaar 1983-84 are
given below :- RO o it RSt T

H'ez'id_'lof Revenue Budget Actuals ‘Variation Percentage
i ' estimates’ Bxcess(4) of Varia-
- Shortfall(—) tion

s o e oo
N i g W

ol . is: | . (In crores of rupees).
1.. Taxes on g , ' dat

. Agricultural e o ) D R T e
IR (o Lot e 1), g 7 Ll a2 (R B 6

T e T e RN /e el et



4 .
'y tand Reventit = 297 427 () 130 44
.ﬂ;‘&a:ﬂb‘g and egis- T ' B
- ‘trdfion Fees 410 476 () 066 " 16°
= Sme ﬁxcfse 380 506 (4+).130 ' 46
B Saléy Tak 790 9389 (4)i485 19

6 Taxeson Vehicles 506 547 (+) 041 8

7. Other Taxes and

_dxﬁ?fiaff s?:%‘.%‘é%“ 444 478 () 034 g
8-,’ Diferett 065 311 | (+§"2.‘46 378
9 Edutation 078 036 () 047 2
10. Forest, 2005 2232 (4) 227 11

thﬁti’bﬁ Hetiween Bhdﬁ'&fe ’ééﬁ'mate%: atid actuals For
the ¢ar 1983-84 under the heads Land Revenue, Stamps
tpisiration Fees, State Bxcise, Salés Tax, Interest,
Eﬂx‘ﬁ:itloh and beés‘t i'anged betweed 10 per cent and
378 pét - cent. :

()] Z?ié fhcrédse” of Rls 14. 85 crores under Sales Tax
tated to be primarily due to wgorous efforts made
tﬁ Deparithent for coll of Tates.

Yii) As inifatéd by the Exmse Départment, the mcrease
of Rs. 1.80 crores under State Excise was mamly dué to
aegmal io:lnves Organised bY the Excise Staff and . easy

ity of spirit. .
(iii) According to ForeSt Department thé increase 6!‘
Rs.. 2.27 crores under Forsst was due to Jar e-scalc

mi‘tﬁ*enial tiaibst opeitions intkoduced ih the
i ORSERVATIONS/RECOMMEND ATIONS

3}

‘ Vildation: between Blidget Estimates and actual . for
thcii yiar 1983-84 Funde:;s the I;Beads, Lasnd Reve’ﬁ‘(le §h‘m
and Regis mtmn ees, -State xclse, ales ‘Tdx cst
Ed‘&catloﬂ‘ rest - vange B¥tween 10% and’ 37%?: a;



5

stated above. While 109 variation may . be ;“qon§1';le;'eg
within the reasonable limit- 378% .variation.is . definately
an abnormal phenomena. The Government is advised, to
prepare Budget Estimates very earefully so that e¢ach
variation with actuzl may be kept within the very reaso-
nable limit. This is required for -an accurate . Teflection
in the Budget of the economy condition of the State as.
far as practicable.

The Audit has further reported arrears in assessment.
The number of cases of Sales..Tax and :Agricultural, In-
come Tax due for assessment and actually assessed durlng
the year, 1981-82 to 1983-84 and the number of Cases
pending at. the end each year, as reported by thc depart-
ment, are indicated below :— '

Year Total Number Number of - Number-of -
of cases due  cases asse- cases pending

for - assess- - ssed ~at -the end of

ment e - the year.. g

Sales Tax 1981-82  1,25,108 59,400 65,708
1982-83 . 1,37,406 68,308 69,098

7 1983-84 3,37,242, 1,22,107 2,15,135

Agricultural B - :
Income Tax 1981-82 2,301 1,775 526
‘ 1982'83 T 2,104 T :fl,648 L 2ty (-‘ :456 .
-"1983-84 2,445 o'zt 802 - ze ' i, 643
PEEIOUI SR

_ As reported by the department in October, 1984,
1,653 appeal and 217 revision cases = were 'pendlng,uag‘;ﬂ on
3ist March 1984, e
o Do IEREENURORL ¥
, OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS /1.2 3
":. The huge arrears if the assessment ‘{é'ffSal‘eﬁ"rfFaﬁm@
Agricultural Income Tax for the years 198182, 1982-83
1983-84 as stated above, imply a ~dismal - perférman
the “Departments concerned, The Committee recommends
that™ a proper enquiry ‘be - inadé ito find-out thp‘ reasons
for such huge arrears in assessment and appropriate action
be taken to avoid such arrears in future.




6

, Th(? total revénue C.Ollcthd ..and arrears of revenuc
%?ﬁ.g%%  ollgctioft, as at the ¥nd of each of the years 1981-
% ¢

. BVl below s

1983:84, 5" feportéd by Government/Department, aré

Ye%r . Total - :° -Revénue - -Ai"i"eé'lrs pending collection

" Revetitie Gol]ébted ' as at the end of March

RO

( In crores of rupees )

!§81*32‘ 189:40 - 160.01 2939 excluding arrears of
R o © land
198283 213.63 - 18197  31.66 revenueand non-tax
‘ S feveliue

198388 ‘34552 21324 3248

" Détails of arrears as on 31st March 1983 and 3lst
Maréh ¥984 are given below :— -

’ Aitibuint pending collection as on
|
..... o : .‘ ) ‘ |
31st March, 1983 31st March, 1984
At

(In crores of rupees)
4 Bales Tax, Putchase Tax 17-98 (excluding arrears 19.77

*: .8nd Tax on Petroleum, ete. on Sales Tax of
Petroleum)

2. Taxes on Passengers and  1.15 A “ 1,37
Goods | o
3. Forest receipts 2.85 2.65
Y. Agricultural Jncome Tax  3.63 - 2-50
+5. Taxes on Vehicles 540 4.52
6. Electricity Duty ... 040 1.10
¥. Taxes on Professivns etc.- - 0.%5 L 087
e s Total 3166 . . 32.28
LA o e e Y e et ponly e st e DTS e e e e

R




7
OBSERVATIONS/ RECOMMENDATIONS

On what has been stated above, is appears that the
per centage of arrears pending collection is 15.52%in 1981—82
14.52% in 1982—83 and 13.15% in 1983—84, although the
percentage of arrears is not abnormally high. The
Committee recommends that the collection machinary be
further stremline and further reduce the gap between
the Revenue assessed and Revenue collected.



8
CHAPTER- 11
" SALES TAX

. "Audit para 2. 2/CAG/1983— 84(R/R)
. -Re:—Irregular grant of concessicn.

 THE AUDIT OBJECTION

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 on  inter—
State sales of goods made to registered dealers or to
Government departmernts, tax is Ieviable at the concessional
rate of 4 per cent, provided the sales are supporied by
valid declarations mn preseribed forms ‘C’ or ‘D’ issued
by the purchasing dealers of Government departments
respectively. On inter-State Sales not supported by such
declarations, tax is leviable at 10 per eent or at the rate
applicale to sale or purchase of such goods within the
State, whichever is higher. Deviation of this provision by

the department has been brought out by Audit as
“upder :—

(i) In Naharkatia, two timber dealers claimed and
were allowed. concessional rate of tax on inter-State sale
of sleepers (amounting to Rs, 6, 44,743) to a Forest
Division in Arunachal Pradesh during the periods ending
31st March 1982 and 30th September 1982, although the
sales were not supported by the prescribed declarations
in from ‘D’. The irregular grant of concessions resulted
in short levy of tax amounting to Rs. 37,430.

(i) In Jorhat, on inter-State sales of goods amoun-
ting to Rs.38,278, Rs. 90,997 and Rs. 79,618 which were
made by a dealer during Lthe return periods ending 31st
March 1982, 30th September 1982 and 31st March 1983
respectively and were not supported by prescribed declara-
tions, tax was Jeviable at 10 per cent, but was erroneously
levied at the concessional rate of 4 per cent. The mijstake
- resulted in tax being levied short by Rs. 45,571.

(iii) In Guwahati, on int:r-State sales amounting to .

Rs. 76,06,654 made by a dealer of milk products, bab

food etc. during the assesment period ending 3lst Marcg_- |
1981, tax was levied at the concessinal rate of 4 per




9

cent, although sales. amountirg -to Rs. 68,37,313 only were
supported by prescribed declarations.” The assessment of
tax at the concessional rate on the remainings:les, o Rs.
7,69,341 (not supported by the prescribed declarations) was,
therefore, ,irregular and resulted, in_short leyy of tax amoun-
ting to Rs. 39,167. - L5 :

(iv) In Naharkatia. a_ dealer, whase inter-State sales
for the half year ending 3lst March 1983 amounting to
Rs. 3,61,548 had for claiming concessional rate of 1ax,
submitted single declarations in Form ‘C’ covering various
trasactions each falling between Rs 46,302 and Rs. 86,421,
The assessing officer accepted the defective declarations
and assessed the:turnover-to- tax at ‘the coneessional rate
of 4 per cent; which was not-correct. The tame dealer cold
goods valuing :Rs::7,56,080::during the year 1982-83 to the
Forest- Department of - the -Government of Nagaland in the
course of inter-State'/trade and claimed concessional rate
of tax at 4 per cent, which was allowed. The concessional
rate of tax was admissible, as tle sales were not Suppor-
ted-by-thz prescribed declarations in Form ‘D’ The mistake
resulted in tax being levied short by Rs, 58,664.

(v) In Guwehati, the inter-State sales turnover of a
dealer for: the assessment periods ‘ending 31st March 1980
and 30th- September- 1980°was d<termined ‘ot Rs. 48,32,595
and Rs 68,87,017 ‘respectively. But the prescribed déclara-
tions furnished Dby the dealer. in support of his claim for
the concessional*‘rite “of “tax ~were' for Rs:54,30;833 -and
Rs. 79,07,619 respectively. The sales turnover had therefore
been’ determined < short by Rs.'5,98,238 ‘and Rs.10,20,60°
respectively, resulting in-undér-assessment of tax amounting

to Rs. 62,262.
THE REPLY:- OF 'THE DEPARTMENT

The:: Department in  theip office:cmemorandum  stated
as under :— - '

(i) The ' turnover involéd in these cases was as follows :—

First case—Rg.4,78,551
Second,, —Rs.1,66,192

JET SR p——— R e

Total Rsi6,44,743:



10

In the first case the assessments were modified by
the assessing officer following audit. But the asiessee
appealed against the modified assessements. In appeal the
appellate authority set aside the assessment and allo\\_’gd
the assesse¢ to produce °‘C’ Forms befcre the astessing
auihority. In pursuance of the appellate order the assessing
officer made revised assessments as follows:—-

Period Ending Turnover taxed Tax assessed iax Paid Interest 'svied.
Rs. Res.
(Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs:) (Rs.)
@ 4% @ 10% Before After
- assesse- assesse-
ment. ment-
31-3-82 1,46,827 Nil 5,648 Tax paid before assessment
Nil

.30-9-82 4,01,106 7,479 16,107 16,344 Nil 1,465

Total 5,47.933 7,479 21.755 16,344  Ni] 1,465.

out of interest levied, Rs. 1,227 is outstanding, procceding
for recovery of which are in progress. In the second case,
following audit tax was assessed on the entire turnover
@ 10%. But the assessee filed appeal against the revised
assessment. The appellate authority before when ‘C’ Forms
were produced in respect of the entire turnover allowed
the  appeal. In pursuance of the appellate order. the
. original assessment was restored. ;
(ii) Total turnover involved in the instant case are
Rs. 38,278, Rs. 90,997 and Rs. 7,39 618 for the return
periods ending 3!st March 1982, 30th September 1982 and
31st March 1983 respectively. After receipt of Audit report,
the assessment records of the dealer wzre examined and
it was found that the dealer made sales amounting :do
Rs. 38,278 during pericd ending 3ist March 1982 in the colirse
of inter-State trade or - commerce to a registered ‘dealer
of another State and furnished declarntion in Form ‘C°
obtained from the purchasing dealer. However, the rele-
vant declaration in Form ‘C’ was- not kept with the
assessment records and therefore, could not be shown to
audit. Since the declaration in Form ‘C’ has been found
assessment of tax for the period at the concessional rate



11

of 4% is 1in order. As regards the assessment periods
ending 30th September 1982 and 31st March 1983, the
dealer made sales amounting to Rs. 90,997 and Rs. 7,39,618
respectivly in the course of inter-State trade or commerce
to ~Nagaland Paper & Pulp Mill. Tuli (Nagaland) and
furnished declaration in Form ‘C’ obtained from the pur-
chasing dealer. The Nagaland Paper & Puip Mill is a
Joint-sector company and registered as a dealer under the
Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. The purchasing decaler is
entitled to make use of declaration in Form ‘C’ under
the law. Since the prescribed declarations are available.

(iil) Total turnover and turnover under assessed in this
case for the..rcturn period ending 31st March 1981 accor-
ding to audit were Rs-76,06,654 and Rs. 7,9,341 respec-
tivly. After receipt of the Audit Note the assessment for
this period was revised as fellows:—

Period Ending Sales to Regtd- Sales to others
' 147 dealers with ‘C’ ~ assessed
Forms assessed
@ 4% @ 10%,
: (Rs.) - (Rs.) -
31st March 1981 68,37,313 9,76,242
Tax asessed for the 2,062,974 88,749
Period ' ' 2

The dealer, after reccipt of demand notice for the,
extra amount of tax levid as per revised assessment,
preferred an ‘appeal before the Assistant Commissioner of
Taxes, (Appeals). Guwahati which was admitted- Decision
of the appellate authority is awaited.

(iv) The turnover involved and short levy of tax
thereon 'in .this case, as per Audit Note, are as follows:—

Pericd Ei}ding Inter-State Sales Inter-Statc Sales -~ Shoit -
: - to Regtd. dealers. -- to Govt. Deptt, levy
s+ .. --supported by a , . notsupporled . of

single declara- by certificate in - Tax. - -
---tion. in.. Form . - Form ‘D’. VL

(Rs.) (Rs.)
31st March 1983 3,61,548 7.56,080 58,664




12

It may be added regarding sales to registered dealers
that the assessing officers, iin . pursuance ofthe original
Audit Note, obtained and accepted six- declarations in
Form °‘C’ against sixosale bills tor the period as:'siated
carlier. This- step, - however, was not necessary as found
on. further: examination, as' the!said six sale bills covered
supplies made " at different dates. during:one finaucial year
viz 1982-83, against a single purchase order. In the Glir-
cumstanCes the-acceptance of one °“C’ Form in supper
support -of total sales of Rs. 3,61,548 was in order. 'As
regards the wurmover of  sales. made to Government
department. amouunling to Rs. 7,56,080, the matter is
under review.

(v) Total turngver assessed 4% - and turnover under
assessed in ' this case’ for the return periods ending ‘3lst
March 1980 and -30th September 1980 according to:audit
are as follows:—

Perind:Ending Total turnover Turnover under
asscosed @ 47 ascessed
(Rs.) (Rs)
31-3-80 48,32,595 75,98,238
30-9-80 68,87,017 10,20,602

After receipt of the Audit Note, the assessments 'in
respect of the aforesaid periods were revised as follows :—

Period. Ending ‘Total * turnover Total tax “levied.
assessed. @ 4%
(Rs.) (Rs:)
31-3480 54,30,633 2,08,870
30-9-80 ~ 79.07,620 304139

The dealer, after receipt of demiand notices for the
exira ‘amounts ‘of tax levied ~as per ‘revised assessment,
preferred appeals before the Assistant *Commissioner of
Taxes (Apeals), Guwahati, which were admitted. Decision
of the appellate authority is awaited.



13

Findings of the Committee

The Audit objection referred to in this ‘para relates
to short levy of Taxes totalling Rs. 2,43,094/- only as
specified in sub-paras: (i), (ii), (iii), (iv) & (v) due to
irregular ground of concession under provision of the Central
Sales Tax Act, 1956.

The Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 provides inter-alia that the
inter- State Sale of goods to registered dealers or to
Government ' Departments, tax is leviable at concessional
rate of 477 provided that'the sales are supported by, the
prescribed * declarations in “form ‘C’ or ‘D’ issued by the
purchasing “dealers or’ Government Departments.

In “otherwords, declaration in form ‘C’ or ‘D’ is pre-
corndition for .claiming concCessional rate “of 4%/ in the case
referred to in ‘the above sub-paras, The sales were not
supported by only declaration in prescribed formi.

Inspite of "this vital omission. taxes were levied at
concessional rate which is highly irregular.

However, the 'Department -in  their memorandum as
stated in the . 1st, 2ad, 3rd & 4th cases deferred appeal
against the revised assessment at 10% which was set-a-
side by the appellate authority and. allowed the-assessee to
submit ‘the declaration in “prescribed form . before thie
agsessment authority,

And in .the 5th case, the form ‘C’ was actually sub-
mitted “but mis-flled and could not be shown to account
at “relevant 'time. Subsequently, “however, it was ‘ traced-out
before assessment “was in order.

 “Under the .circumstances, statéd above, it appears that
the “matter “has been - clarified.

OBSERV ATIONS/RECOMMEN DATIONS

The ‘matter appears to be clarified,



14

Para 2.3/CAG/1983-84 (R/R)
Re:Irregular grant of eXxemption from tax.

THE AUDIT OBJECTIiON

The Audit has brought out the followingz cases of
irregular grant of ecxemption from tax:—

(i) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, inter-State
sale of any goods is exempt from levy of t(ax if under
the Sale Tax Law of the appropriate State, the sale or
purchase, as the case may be, of such goods is excmpt
from levy of tax generally. The Act also provides that
a sale or purchase of any goods shall not be deemed
to be exempt from levy of tax generally if under the
State law, the sale or purchase of such goods is exempt
only in specified circumstances or under specified condi-
¢ions. Under the Assam Sales Tax Act, 1947; all cereals.
and pulses, including all forms of rice aic ecxempt from
levy of tax only when these are sold otherwise then in
gealed containers. The sale of cereals is, thereforve, 1ot
generally exempt from leyy of tax in the State and there-
fore, Central Sales Tax is leviable on inter-State sales of
cereals. At Gauhati, while assessing a dealer to tax on
his sales of cereals (Wheat), amounting to Rs. 13,14,744
for the return period ending 31st March, 1981, the asse-
ssing officer levied tax only on the value of containers
amounting to Rs. 32,868 and exempted to value of cereals
amounting to Rs. 12,81,876 from Jevy of tax, which was
irregular. This resulted in under-assessment of tax amounting .
to Rs. 1,02,550.

(ii) As per a notification issued (July 1972) by the State
Government under Section 8 (5): of the Central Sales Tax
Act, 1956, sales of teamade by one registered . dealer .
to another registered dealer or to the Central or . State.
Government departments in the course of inter-State trade -
or .commerce are exempt from levy of tax, provided
such tea was bought by the ‘selling dealer in the auctions:.
held at Gauhati under the auspices of the Committee
constituted by Governmsnt and also if the sales are
supported by prescribed declarations, Similar exemption
is  also admissible - under  the. Assam Sales .- Tax
Rules, 1947 on sale of tea through the auction market
at Gauhati. As per these rules, the dealer claiming such



15

- exemption is required to submit to the assessing authority,
a copy of the relevant account of scles rendered by the
broker or other authorised person, showing “that the goods
in question have been sold to the registered dealers in
the auclicn held at Gauhati. In cases where mo such
documentary proof is furnished, exemption is not admissible-

In two cases, inter-State sales of tea  amounting  to
Rs. 16,17,008 and Rs. 2,15078, made by two dealers
~during the periods April 1978 to September 1978 and
October 1979 to March 1980 respectively were exempted
from levy of tax, although the sales were not supported
by copies of the brokers’ ' accounts or other evidence
showing - that tea had been purchased by the dealers at
the public auctions held at Gauhati. The exemptions
allowed were, therefore, irregular and resulted in tax amoun-
ting to Rs. 73,283 not being rzaljsed. ‘

THE REPLY OF THE DEPARTMENT

. The Department _in- their written replies’ against the
objections has stated—- 4 '

(i) Following receipts of the original audit note the
assessing officer served on the ‘'dealer concerned a notice
with a view to reopening the assessment in ‘order to levy
lax . on the turnover  whicii, according to audit, had esca-
ped assessment. Incidentally ths return period = involved
according  to the audit- note, ~was not  period eading
31st: March 1981 but 31st: March 1980, "'On receipt of the
nctice the dealer filed  a revision petition against the = 1notice
Which has not been disposed of. It may’ be mentioned
that in the instant case the commodity that, according
to audit has escaped assessment was ‘‘cereals.”” Audit has
‘taken the view that since ‘‘cereals’’ are exempted from tax
‘under the ‘Assam Sales Tax Act, 1947 conditionally by
virtue of Item No: | of Schedule IIT to the Act, ‘‘cereals
cannot' bte regarded as generally exempt from tax Wwithin
the ‘meaning of section § (2A) of the Central Sales Tax
Act,” 1956. Tn the circumstances, central sales tax O}IBht
to have been levied in respect of the inter-State salés of
“cereals” which had. not been done by the assessing:autho-



16

rity, In.a similar matter; Government had: zarlier, in consul-
tation with the Judicial Department, decided  that ‘“cereals™
-would., not be liable - to rcentral sales tax. However, following
re-examination of - the :matter by~ the Judicial Depariment
the earlier view-adopted by Government:-was: revised and
it was. decided - that - under the law: as itc exists ‘‘cereals”
are liable to central sales tax since as observed by audit,
they. arenot generally exempt: from sales:tax. within the
meaningof - the Central Sales Tax Act. On the other
‘hand, it’is- also not the policy of Governmeat to levy
sales tax on,‘‘cereals”’ Government have, therefore, under
examination a proposal forgranting exempt:on from central
-sales itax in respect of cereals, pulses, mustard seeds and
salt - 'sold in packets-other;than-sealed ‘conainers.

. The tuarnover involved:in -oné: case: for- the return
period ending 30th ! September, 1978: under the Central
Sales Tax Act’ 56 was Rs. 16,17,008 and tax payable accor-
ding to audit, was Rs. 64,630. According to re-examination
of the assessement’records: ofithe ‘dealer for the relevant
return period it was found that the two conditions for
exemption of central sales tax laid down in Government
Notification No. FTX. 102/70{Part- /240, dated. 21st July,
1972, viz., tea is purchased in auction - held: at: Guwahati
and sales in the course of inter-State trade or commerce
are supported by “C” or: “D” Forms, have/been fulfilled.
It may- be pointed out-that: unless a’dealer. enrolls himself
as: a buyer with  the Tea: Auction Committee,.. Guwahati,
he-is {not entitled to make purchases of tea therc. In
this  case 'assessing . officer: was satisfied.! on the basis of
purchase, documents: produced. by:'the assessee (dealer) that
he was:a registered buyer with the TeacAuction' Committee,
Guwahati and - that he -had purchased the tea there. The
assessee- also | furnished declaration 'in - Form “C” ' covering
the-fall - value s of  his inter-State Sales

A broker’s - certificate: - mentioned by: audit iS- requirsd
t0 bec furnished only in.case-of a claim for exemption
unider, section -15(1) (c) -of » thecAssam; Sales : Tax Act, 1947
read  with rule  5(2) that is, incase. of 'an inter-State: sale
and not:in support of aclaim: for rexemption under section
8(5),) of the - Central ;Sales- Tax:Act, 1936. The assessment
of the dealer, allowitg exemption On inter- State sales of
tea has, . therefore; been- correctly'made, and there. was no
loss of revenue.



17

The aggregate of turnover involved in the second case
for the return periods end:ng 30th September, 1979 and
31st March 1980 under the Central Sales Tax: Act, : 1956
was Rs. 2,15.078 and tax rayable, raccording -to aucit,
was Rs: 8,603. Upon a re-examination of the: asscssment
records of the assessee (dealer) for the 'relevant ‘retuin
periods it was found that the two conditions for eXemp-
tion of central sales tax laid down in Government Noti-
fication No. FTX. 102/70/Pt-1/243 dated 2Ist July, 1972 viz.,
tea is purchased in auction held ‘at Guwahati-iand' sales
in the course of inter-State trade or con:merce are suppor-
ted by “C” or “D” Forms, have been fulfilled. It may be
mentioned that unless a dealer enrolls himseif as a buyer
with the tea Auction Committes, Guwahati, he is< not
entitled to make purchases of tea in auction. In  the
instant case the assessing officer was satisfied on. the basis
ot purchase docu~ ents produced by the assesses thatl he
was a registered buyer with the Tea Auction Commitice,
Guwahati and that he had purchased all his tea in auction.
The assessee also furnished declarations in~ Form “C”
covering the full value of his inter-State sales.

A broker’s certificate mentioned by audit' iS 'not
necessary in support of a claim for cxemption under section
8(5) of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. Such a certifi-
cate is mecessary in case of an inter-State sale if the
dealer claims deduction of the turnover in ‘respect of
such sales under section 15 (1) (c¢) of the Assam Sales
Tax, Act, 1947 read with rule 5(2).- "The ' gssesstment - of
the dealer allowins exemmption on inter-State sales of ' tea
has, therefore, been correctly made and there ‘was mo‘loss
ol revenue. : - :

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

In the first case, it is stated that under the Assam
Sales Tax Act, 1947, all cereals and pulses, including all
forms of rice are exempt from levy of tax only when
these are sold otherwise than in scaled containers.  On
the otherhand, said commodities are not exempted from
levy of tax when these are sold in sealed containers. In
the instance case, at Guwahati the assessing officer levgcd
taxes only on the value of containers of wheat amounting
of Rs. 32,868/~ and exempted the value of cereals amount
to Rs. 12,81,876/— from levy of tax, Which Wwas irtegular.
This resulted in urder assessement of . amounting to
Rs. 1,02,550/-. .



18

- The Department in their: written replies stated that a
notice was  served to.the dealer with a view to re-opening
the assessement in order to levy tax on the turpover
which. according to audit had escaped asses:emernt, On
receipt of: the mnotice, the dealer filed a revision :petition
‘against the notice which has not been disposed of.

. . In the 2nd case, it was Stated that in fhe audit note
with under. Section 8(5) of the Central Sales Tax Act,
1956, sales.of tea made by ome rvegistered dealer to
another registered dealer or to the Central or Siate
Government Department in the: course of inter-State trade
Lor commerce are. exempt from levy of tax, provided s_uch
tea Was. brought by ithe sclling dealer in the aucrions
held at Guwahati under the auspices of the Comumittee
constituted - by 'Govzrnment and also if the sales are
supported by prescribed declarations. The documentary
~proof is required to be furnished in support of fulfirtment
of the'labove conditions before exeMption is claimed. In
2 cases, inter-State sales, showing that the 2 dealers were
exempled . from devy of tax, although sales wer:z not
supported by requisite  documents,

The exemption allowed, were therefore, irregular and
resuiting under assessement to be tune of Rs. 73,283/~

- The Department in their . written replies has stated
inter-alia that the assessement records were  re-examined
and it was found. that the two Conditions for eXemption
of Central Sales Tax have been fulfilled and . he- was a
registersd, buyer, with the Auction Commitiee of Guwahati
and that he had purchased the tea there. The assessee
also furnished declaration in form ‘(v covering the
fuli. value of his inter-St2te sales. [t further stated that
the gssesiamat  of  ths dealsr allowig exemotion "1
 mtec-State sales of tea has, therefore, C._)rrz-ci‘.v been made
and there was no Joss of revenue. = -

o An the 2nd case, in the same para, it was  statad by
the Department that the assessing officer was satisfied on
. the basis. of purchase documents Produced by’ the assesses
1that he was a registered  buyer with the ‘Tea Aucticn
Committee, Guwahati and that he had purchased all his
téa in auction. The assessce also furnished. declaration
in form °‘C’ covering the full value of his inter-State $ales.



19

made and there was no loss of revanue. X :
The. replics furnished. by ..the Department, appears to .-
be conveniencing:  However, the . result. of . the :revision
vetition referred to in the Ist.case an, action taken onm it, ..
if :;iny,.shou'ld be communicated to the Committee. at  the-
earliest. : : : '-

Para 2.4/CAG,[1983-84 (R/R)

Re: Non-levy. of tax oa sale of timber.

-
LI

THE AUDIT OBJECT[ON

The Audit has brought out that consequent upon
the switch . over to the system of departmental opsration
in timber with c¢ffect from the vear 1931-82, the Divisional
Forcst Gfficet has become a; dealer in iimber and. is,
tierefore, liable to assessment of tax under the Assam
Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1956. . The Divisional Forest.
Officer can redlise tax (payable to the Taxation Depart-
ment) frem !he purchasers on sale of timber. :

During the period from April 1981 to June 1982,. the
Divisional Forest Officer, Goalpara Forest - Division, did. :
not realise tax on sales of timber valuing Rs. 1,71;174.
extracted under depirtmental operation and scized and
unclaimed timber valuing Rs: 27,56,640. The omission .
resulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs-. 204946, .-

THE REPLY. OF THE DEPARTMENT

The Départinent in their written replies has stated -
that “the tarnover involved. in. the instant case: was.’
Rs. 27, 55, 640 ani tax payable Rs. 2,04,946. [t may
be stated that no Audit Note in respect of. this para was
received by this Department from the Accountant Genmeral,
(Audit). On enquiry, it was learnt that the relevant
audit note related to the D.F.0Q., Goalpara, who 7recei_ved
a copy of it.  After receipt of. the audit note the D.F.O,
Goalpara wrote to the Superintendent of Taxes, Goalpara.
to realisc sales tax from the purchasers who had ‘earlier



20

bought' timber from ‘the D.F.O. The Superintendant of
Taxes clarified the provisions of the Act in this regard
stating that since” thc D.F.O had made the sales of timber
at first point, he was rtequired to realise the tax from
the purchasers and -deposit = the same to Government
Account under appropriate head. The D.F.O. is registered
as a dealer under the Assam Finance (Sajes TaX: Act,
1956. The D.F.O. has submitted his retyrns in respect
of the relevant return periods on 3rd April 1987. He
has also made some payments of tax by means of book
transfer and treasury challans. The return has not been
found to be completed inall respects, Acion is being
taken to obtain a complete return and assess the D-F.O-
The turnover mentioned by audit wi]l pe taken into

acCount at the time' of assessment of the Divisional
Forest Officer-

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

“The | Department has admitted
sales of ' timber valued that Rs.
payable was Rs. 2,04,946/~. It is however. stated in the
D=partmsnta] replies that they did not recejved any audit
vote ©in  fespect of thiS  para. Bu¢  subsequently
1t ‘was found' on enquiry that the relevant audit note
was  received” by the DFO, 3oalpara  who was
very — much concerned with  the magrer. On  receipt
of 'the audit ' 'note,' the DFO, Goalpara requested the
Superintendent of Taxes, Goalpara to  peglise the sales
tax from the purchasers. The

Superintendent of Taxes however
clarified- that since the DFO' had made t};e saies of timber

at first' point he was required to reglise +he tax = from
the purchasers and  deposit the same tg  Government
Accounts under approptiate head. Accordingly. it is reported
that the DFO thereafter has taken'

: some followup action.
He has also made some payment of tax. However, the

Departmental return submitted by the DEFO has not been
found to be completed in all respect.

non-ley of tax on
27,56, 640/=and  tax

Tt js assurcd that action would be taken to Obtain a
complete return ‘and assess ‘the DFO,

Action taken on thé,n‘_lat':‘ér as assured in the Depart-
meni’s replies should be intimated to the Committee at
the earliegst., :

%



21
Para 2.5/CAG/1983— 84(R/R)

Re: —Loss of  Revenue due tO non-registration Of
dealers

THE AUDIT OBIJCTIONS

The Audit has brought out. the following two. cases
of loss of revenue.— ‘

(i) As per the Assam Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1956,
no dealer shall carry on business in taxable goods unless
he has been  registered and possesses @ certificate of
registration. The Act also empowers the Commissioner of
Taxes to  register a dealer  compulsorily if, in his
opinion, that dealer is  liable to registration but
has failed to apply for registration. In Gauhati, 2 ©0-
operative society was allotted four timber coupes by the
Forest Department for operation during the period from
August 1979 to August 1980 on payment of RS. 1,84,422.
Although the Commissioner of Taxes informed the assessing
authority about allotment of these coupes, the latter did
not take any st:ps to register  the dealer and  ass€ss
its turnover to tax- The  omission resulted in 10ss of
revenue amounting to Rs, 12,910 (at 7 per cent on the
cost price of the coupes ). Tax effect would be more if
expenses of operation and element of profit Were also
added to the cost price of the coupes.

(ii) Every dealer making inter-State sale of goods is
to get himself registered under the Central Sales Tax Act,
1956. In the event of his failure to get himseclf registered,
he shall be punishable with simple imprisonment, which
may extend to six months or with fine or with both a_nd
when the offence is a continuing offence, with 2 daily
fine, which may extend to -fifty rupees for — every day
during which the offence continues. Under the Assam
Purchase Tax Act, 1967, on purchase of raw jute (declared
goods)  purchase tax is leviable at the point of last
purchase in the State. When the declared goods SO
purchased are sold in the course of inter-Staie
trade or commerce, the sales are liable to tax under the
Cential Sales Tax Act, 1956,but the Tax already levied



22

on the purchase under the State Act is refundable to the
dealers. In Barpeta, 16 dealers (Who were not iegistered
under the Central Act) sole raw jute for Rs. 1,50,94,094
in the course of inter-State trade or -commerce during
the period from September 1975 to December 1979, %
after purchasing the same from place within the State.
No Central sale tax was paid by them, nor was any action
taken by the departm2nt to recover the same. The failure
resulted in non-realisation of tax amounting to Rs.5,99,741
being the differeice between the Central Sales Tax levia-
ble (Rs. 11,90,695) and the purchase tax paid (Rs.5,90,594).
Besides, fine for non-registration under the Central At
was_tecov erable from the dealers.

THE REPLY OF THE DEPARTMENT
The Department in their written replies has stated:

(i), The turnover involved in this case was Rs: =
1,834,422 and tax payble, according to audit; was Rs.12,910
comprising 3 return periods. After recéipt of the audit
note. the matter was enquired in'o, which ' revealed that
the four timber coupes allotted by the Forest Department
between the period from August, 1979 to  August 1987 -
in the name of the ' Co-operative Society was in fact
operated by M/s Choudhury Brothers who was already a
dealer registerd under both the Assam Finance (Sales Tax)
Act 1956 and the Central Sales Tax Act 1956, In assessing"
M/s Choudhury Brothers the operation of the four timbepr:
extracted frem those coupes were taken into consideration.
The turnover assessed period-wise in respeci of M/s
Choudhury Brothers under the two "Acts are 'as below: -

Nameof Act Period Ending Peériod Ending  Period Ending .

30-9-79 1131-3-80 30-0-20
(1) Assam . Rs. 10,410, 'Rs 1,I1,838  Rs. 321061
Finance s el Gs ' i
(Sales, Tax) '



23

(2) Central
Sales Tax .
Act, 1956 Rs- 11,199 Rs 1,02,715 Rs. 46,680

Total—Rs. 21,609 ' Rs. 214,553  Rs. 3,67,741

In view of the above, there is no loss of revenue arising
from non-registration of the co-operative society.

(ii) Loss of revenue in  this case, according to audit,
amounted to Rs. 5,99,741 (Rs. 5,68,183 as per Audit N-te)
involved in sixteen cases arising from non-registration of
the dealers and consequent non-assessment of tax under
the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. Out of this sixteen
dealers, five were registerd at Barpeta under the Assam
Purchase Tax Act, 1967 ‘and the remairning 'eleven dealers -
were registered  under the same Act at Barpeta Road.
After receipt of the Audit Note the Superintendent of
Taxes. Barpeta opened trial cases against the five dealers
vnder him and examined their liahility or otherwise under
the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 After veryfying the
books of acccunts and relevant documents produced
by each of the five dealers, the Superintendent of
Taxes came to the conclusion that the movement of jute
‘owned by them from Assam to places outside the State
during the return period endirg 30th Sertember 1975 to
30th September 1979 was occasioned by reason of trans-
fer of the goods to their respéctive Commission Agents and
not 'by reason of sale, 1t may also be mentioned that
jute “is “an ifem of declared goods. Consequently, by virtue
of section 15 (b) of Central Sales Tax  Act, 1956 where
any central sales tax is paid 'in respect' of jute’ the pur-
chase tax paid earlier in respect of such jute must be
re-imbursed to the percori making ‘the inter-State sale: In
the instant cases, assuming that Central Sales Tax was
payable, the purchase tax paid in respect of the goods
must be re-imbursed to the dealers if the dexlers pay the
Central Sales Tax. It so happens that the liability to pay
both purchase tax and central sales tax arises atlthf?‘S'ame
_point of time in respect of jute procured in Assam an
. despatched Out-side "Assam by way -f inter-State sale.
- Bésides, both ‘taxes ‘are payable by the same dealer. AS
the’ payment of both the taxes at the same time by the
samc dealer and claiming re-imbursment of the' purchase
tax would entail no small measure of hardship, aproPQSal
for exemption from central sales tax in respect Of jute
where purchase fax has been paid is under examinatioml
of Go.crnment.



24
OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMEND ATIONS

Although there has been no loss of revemue for non-
registration of the Co-operative 'Society, as it appeared
from the replies of the Department, it 1s not clear how
the M/S Choudhury Brothers could operatc the 4 coupes
allotted by the Forest Department for favour of the Co-
operative Society. .

The Department should make an enquiry required fo.

find-out as to how and under what circunstances the
coupes allotted for favour of the Co-operative Society could
be operated by the private party viz- the M/S Choudhury
Brothers and as to whether the such Benumy transaction
has any legal basis.

The out come on the enquiry should be intimated to
the Committee at the carliest.

Para 2.6/C. A- G./1983-84, (R/R)
Re: Non-levy of penalty-

THE AUDIT OBJECTION

Audit ‘has brought-out the following object'ons for non-
levy of penalty:—

(a) Under the Assam Sales Tax Act, 1947 and the
Assam Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1956, if the Commissioncr
of Taxes, in the course of any procseling under these
Acts, is satisfied that any dealer has, without any reason-
able cause, failed to furnish his returns to the assessing
authority, he may direct that such dealer shall pay, by
way of penalty, in addition to the tax payable by him, a
sum not exceeding one and half times the amount of tax.

(i) In Guwahati four dealers did not submit returns
consecutively for 4 to 16 return periods between March
1972 and March 1981, despite notices served on them by
the department. The assessing officer, made asSessments
on best judgement  basis 1n  these cases, levying tax
amounting to Rs. 2,25212, but no penalty for non-sub-
mission of returns was imposed on the dealers. The maxi-
mum penalty leviable was Rs. 3,37,817.



a5

(i) In Guwahati, in the case of a dealer, .who.had
not furnished ‘his -eturns during the period from.September
1972 to March 1978, assessments were. .completed (30th
September 1 80) exparte,. determining the dealers tax liabi-
lity at Rs. 1,61.886. However, no_ penalty for the dealer’s
failure to furnished the returns was imposed, although
penalty not excseding Rs. 2,42,829 was Jeviable in this case.

(b) As per the Central Sales Tax.Act, 1956, when
registere¢ dealer makes .purchases in.the course of .inter-
State trade or commerce, -tax leviable  at a concessional
rate, provided .the .goods purchased are specified in _ his
certificate of registration. In the event of a mis-declaration
made by him, he is_liable to penalty, in licu of prosecu-
tion, upto. one and half times .the amount of tax . which
would “have been leviable on such inter-State, sales made
to an unregistered dealer.

In Silchar, goods valuing Rs. 6.34,369 . purchased
by a dealer during the period from April 1978 to “arch
1981, tax was levied at the concessiona! rate, but the
goods werec not specified in his registration certificate. The
assessing authority failed to detect.the mis-declaration and
penalty was. not imposcd. The maximum  penalty leviable
was Rs.' 58,945, Lot

On the failure being pointed out in Audit (August
1984), the assessing officer, admitted that the .goods - were
not .covered by .the registration certificate of the dealer
on the daté of purchase. He also stated that the registra-
tion certificate of the dealer was, subsequently  amenced,
covering the goods in question .Report on. . action taken
to recover the . penalty .and-.the differential tax is..awaited
(February 1985).

THE REPLY OF THE DEPARTMENT

The Department in their written replies have stated as follows:-
.An aggrega:e. amount of Rs. 94,98,855 (not Rs. 3,37,817)
calculated at the highest-rate. was leviable as penalty for
nonssubmission,, of returns: as provided under section
and, 13 of .the Assam Sales. Tax Act’ 47 and Assam Finance
(Sales Tax). Act,.,1956 regpec[ivt]y,., aceording to audit 1n
three .icases .r; was ..shown (four casesi: becguse;one
case was shown under both the Acts). It may be men-
tioned that the difference of Rs. 2,42,829 relates actually




.56

to para 2.6°(a)(i1'.  The necessity, ‘of involving ;the penalty, .
provisions “in the " instant , cases was considered . by . the,
assessing officers who~ decided against imposition of penalty.. -
on grounds.'of financial hardship of the assessees;concerned, .
The " deciston in this® ‘regard was however, not - rccorded: -
by “the - assessing officers in 'any of cases. As for_ the future,.,

strict “instructions have been issued to  all the Superinten-
dents of . Taxes to the effect that whenever it is deci-

ded; after hearing the assessee, that penalty may not be
imposed, the reasons ‘thereof  must be recorded and. inti- -

mated’ to ‘the. Commissioner of Taxes for orders.. In . the

instant ‘case anaggregate amount',of Rs. 2,42 829.calculated .
at the ‘highest rate was leviable as penalty for; non-sub- .
mission of returns for siXteen return periods ‘as provided

under section 21 °°0f the ; Assam Sales Tax _Act, 1947,

according to Audit. The assessing officer, decided against .

imposition of penalty in this case because the assessee
was a . State Government, Undertaking, and the returns in

guestion'-could* not be 'filed -owing to some administrative

ifficulties.

Injthc-in's_thn't:(:;asc, .the “dealer holding 'a_.registration

certificate under’ the'Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 purehased..

electrical goods worth Rs. 6,34,369 during the half yearly
period ending L 30th September. 1978 to 3lst, March ~ 1981

in the* course” of "inter-State trade or commerce at the:

concessional rate by unutiljsing; .declarations in ,Form. ‘C”.
Since the registration ccrtificate of the dealer under the

Act did not ' include “‘Electrical Goods™, utilisation of Form. -,
“C”. In making “tiie puichases according to audit amounted ..
to misuse of the!same‘and he'was liable to penalty. The
dealer "nevertheless “accounted for the purchases to _the .

goods and paid due taXes on sales thereof. -

. The assessing officer . did not consider  the . mistake
pointed out by audit in the registration 'certificate of the

dealer as -intentional-or ‘motivated and  removed the defécts
subsequently” bys amending “it on’"' applicatio. Imposition

of +penalty” was “'rieither:' contemplated nor found 1o~ be '
necessary: in ‘this case.” In“the ‘instant case;’1here ‘Was no'’
mala—fide: on the’ part’ of the''dealer concerned as he had"
accounted ' for’ the purchases and sales of ' the ‘goods in

question.:

NitrtEdnn “@ngs it =8 o ey iing



27
FINDINGS OF THE COMMITTEE

During. .oral. deposition .the  Deparfment.i, have' stated
- that.:they rare having. back-log. and ithey. .are..very. keen to
- Jiquided: .it- - The; Department, have, instructed.; their officers
.that. in all..cases-involving large amount they should.initiate
-r-action to; impose. penalty.and -after. that they must; record
.- -the; .order~ . The - stand. -previously .was that. penaly.:was
... .subjectsto the, assessing officer’s..: discretion. ,,On -enquiry
the : Department . further (clarified.. .that, they:  have..issued
instructions to all.concerned:: officers, to record..the grounds
~-for,waiving penalty. . — : :

11 OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

7 iyl he: g'dgpartment in iheirwi ._reply.‘_vfhave +stated - that: ithe
wofficers-concerned had - been instructed to: record- the greunds
of non-levy of penalty while exercising.their discretion: in
this regard. The Committee direct that the discretion
‘i, be exercised isjudiciously. ‘

‘Para 2.7/CA.G./1983-84 (R/R)

Re: Shortlevy of tax due to application of incorrect
rate.

.+ THE AUDIT. OBJECTION

/» The:*Audit. has:brought .out:that; as per the Assam
Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1956 on sale of pipes: and- fittings
«:(which “are; not declared'.goods), tax is leviable at .7:per-
~cent at the ‘point of first sale in - the -State.

In Jorhat, on sales. of pipes..and fittings amounting 10
Rs-' 10:89,19.3, made by tht‘f:leJ SEaIers duringgthe assessment
periods ending 30th September 1973 to 30th September 1982,
‘tax was levied ati4 per.cent (which: rate is-applicable to
sale of declared goods), instead of at the correct rate
of 7 per cent. The mistake resulted jn under—assessment
. of ytax+amounting to- Rs. 29,373, . < e

- :




28
THE REPLY OF THE DEPARTMENT

The ' department 'in ‘their 'written- replies have stated
that in ‘one 'case’ the "assessment’' records of the dealer as
well as ‘his ‘bcoks © of “accounts for' the relevant 'periods
were re-examined' after’ receipt of the audit note; whereupon
it was ' found that the dealer actually sold' Galvanised- Iron
Pipés “and not - Pipes ‘and  fittings. *Sincé Galvanised” Tron
Pipés come within' the term' “Iron & Steel’” they: are'“de-
_ clared “goods”‘undér ‘section 4 " of the ‘Central’ Sales Tax
Act, 1956~ dnd " consequently” 'dssessment of tax ' @ Rs!'4),
is in orders. There was thus no  oss® of Goverdivent
revenue.

In - the ‘second case, ‘the “assessment -records of the
dealer as well as his books of accounts for th: relevant
period were re-examined after receipt of the audit note.
The "books' of ‘accoutits” revéaled “that ‘the dealer actually
sold: M. S. ‘Angles, M., 'S- Flats“Steel:Tubes* énly’ and “not
pipes and fittings:

In view of the fact that thé “termi' ““Iron’-and Steel”
include . S. Angles, Xvi.S- Flats Steel Tubes, these are
declared goods utder section 14 of the Central Sales Tax
Act, 1956. It follows, therefore, that assessment of tax in
respect of these goods'@ 49/4s- in “order and "mno' loss of
revenue occurred in this case.

In the third case too, the assessment records and
books of accounts of the dealer for the relevant period
were re-examined ‘on’ receipt’ of the audit note. The books
of accounts revealed that the dealer, as a matter of fact,
sold “Galvafiised” Jron ' Pipes ‘and ‘not“Pipes'& fitting during
the' pefiod inder‘audit. * Since' Galvanised “Jron' Pipes being
‘Iron’ & Steel’ ar¢’ declared goods“under section 14 ‘of 'the
Gentral Sales Tax" Act; 1956 dssessment ‘of tax ifi respect
thercof @ 477 is in order. There was thus mno loss
of ‘revente “in ' ‘the” third" case “either.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOM VIENDATFIO NS

- The rteply gjven' by the's Depdrtment ‘ appedrs® to
be satisfactory. .The para is dropped.



29

Para 2.8/C.A.G, [1983-84 (R/R)

Re ¢ ‘Under: assessment ' due: to non-levy -ef tax under
the appropriate Act,

THE AUDIT OBJECTION

The Audit has brought out that under .the Assam
Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1956, on sale of timber, tax 18
leviable at the -point - of -first sale.within the State. For
supply of sleepers to the railways the forest divisions
received the requisite numaben of slecpers from the approved
forest: contractors on payment. at the agreed price. Thereafter
the sleepers are supplied to differentrailways :and the price
thereof is realised bythe' Forest.Department. together with
the commission thereon at the prescribed rates. Sales of
timber: by .forest confractors constitute. first-point sales and
are, therefore taxable under the State Act. On -supplies
of railway sleepersto Forest Department, valuing Rs. 5,76,626,
made by a contractor during the period from iviarch 1981
to September . 1981; tax was levied .at the concessional
rate’ of 4 per cent under the Central Sales-Tax Act,.1956
treating these supplies as inter-State sales; which was not
correct: These “being first point sales within the .State, tax
was leviable: at the, rate, of 7 per cent. under - the Assam
Finance. (Sales Tax). Acf, 1956. The incorrect assessment
resulted -in short levy- of tax by Rs. 17,325.

THE REPLY -QF THE : DEPART MENT
~ The department in their written replies have stated

that ' the) -aggregate:‘turnover involved- in this: case was
Rs::5,76,626 for the’ return' periodsiending 31st tviarch 1981
and- 30th-tSeptember 1981 rand’ short: levy of "tax thereon
according to audit was Rs. 17,325, After receipt of the
auditinote the assessment:recordstion the dealer “were re-
examined, The records revealed /that the sale of railway
sleepers by the dealer during the relevant period had
occasioned ‘the movement of the goods from Assam to
Othel'"‘:State. As such these (Sales) were deemed to be
sale in the course of inter-State trade or commerce as
defined in section 3 of the Central Sales Tax -Act; 1956

__It-n_Jay be mentioned that according to the Ac_couptant'
General's (Audit) letter No"-"-RAW(A)/S-16[83-84/49’68‘-'dated
14th March 1986, the objection on which this para is based
has”“'been dropped for thé ‘purpose of the Audit'note.

OBSERV ATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS: -
The matter appears to be clarifizd and hence dropped.



R0
GHAPTER Tl
‘61 TAXES 'ON! PASSENGERS AND>' GOODS
Para 4. 6/CAG/I983-84RIR) -, '
i Re @ Provision *gﬁfpiw_t.h_.f6?'-;_r'e'venué; artéars ete. .
i g T_HE?}};U]:"HT?REPLY_ 7

~ The Assam Passengers and ©6o0ds Taxation Act, 1962 provi-
- des for payment of tax 4t 10'per cent of ‘all'fares 4nd- fr eights
.+ collecred "inf “réspedt “of “passengers ‘and goods- catried’ in a
., “taxable “vehicle within' “the’ State: 'Bvery-owner ‘of a véhicle
. carrying “ebods and” passengers Has’io” dpply for  repistra-
" tion to ' ‘the  prescribed * registering” “authority. ¢ He ' is - also
.- required to  submit to the ASSESsing “guti’ oricy, within® 10
sedays of the close of cach’ month, " feturn in' the  pres-
.7 cribed form, ‘along ‘with 't_l_l'e“reCeiptf':s';{oWing the ~dijount
- of tax”deposited "into’ the” Trcasury, ' In liey’ of “tax’ on
“~the “basis: of “fares and “freights, “the’ owner * of & -vehicle
. may pay a lump sum at the'rate’ preseribed by - Govern-
" ment_by notification from“fime to' ' time. '“Such luni'p‘r’ﬁum
IS "payable in_ advance"€ither’ for''the "whole'“year' ot for
‘ach quarter.” The  overall ‘comtrol - and ‘administration of
the Act is vested in the 'Commissioner of “Taxes“ under
the Finance (Taxation) ‘Department.

«The: table “below. - indicates, the : number of:; registered
rovehicies and -growth 'of revenuesfrom - tax op passengers
and goods,. during the years '1980-81. 1o 1983-84 :—

Year . Number of; registered . ' Tax realised
' = Vehicles S

2 (in.crores of
- Rupeeg), .

198681 rT - +1s2 tpnidl,376 i Bilihe
1981:82 1 . w4285 pavR L
s e e S b ey s )

 1983.84 13;89GRMOITA VETREQ 2,98



31

Over the period of four years ending March 1984,
the number of irégistéred Cvehicles increased bi 22 per cent,
while revenue from tax on passengers and goods increased
by 93 per certiv About' 15,283 cases :of ''passengers +and
g0§ds tax were pending assessments at the epd of March
19 4.7 190 1 1 L BTN : DY : 3 . Tid

‘Arrears of stax pending®‘collection as om:31st:March o
1984 amounted to Rs.1.56  crores; ias: against« Rswl. 130
crores at the end of March 1981. Year-wise break-up of
arrears pending collection is awaited from ths department-

The Audit has brought-out the following cases of
non-levy of tax payable'vas per..rules :- : :

(i) At GuwahatiiDibrugarh, Jorhat and.. Silchar 148
vehicles to which permits had been issued under the
Motor Vehicles - Act; #1939 by.. the Regional Transport
Authority “during the period from 1978 to 1983 for carrying
passengers- and goods: on hire, had not been registered
under the Assam Passengers and Goods Taxation Act.
The non-registration of the vehicles and consequent non-
assessnient of “the passengers’ and igoodsiotax: 'resulted !in
tax’ -amounting t¢' Rs?5,06,886' #I(at lump  sum-rates) mot
beihg realisedlbis 192018 DITiargd Sen¥® sloid . bag 3iH

(i) The'CAct provides'that “when passengers!idare ‘carried -
in a vehicleand’:noe’ fare’ hagbeen’ charged,  the taxs'shall
be levied’ and‘:paid-as “if Such®'passengers- were. carried cat '
the ‘no¥mal ‘rate’ preévaléentoon! the ‘route. " In-cases “where'~
fare” js charged” or 'paid~in ' lump”Sum:on . “account-of a =
season ' ‘ticket o7 ‘as’ subscription ‘or ‘contribution for! any -’
privilege;“ right or'facility; which ’is " ‘combined > with i ithen:
right!of\‘a passenger being carried?"in'a ‘'vehicle « without!
any ' further ““payment; or' '*at-.va. “reduced “icharge,
the- ''tax shall be “levied'” on “the  amount -as’ appeats
to ! ‘the “Superintendent’' & of 10l Taxes " to ‘be o fair '+ and
equitable. ' Tn-"Gawahati,''26 "stage'‘carrioges iplied by indus-
trial/eommercial®concerns and' “other. individualsi (not" be-
Jonging “to'any-educationdl Linstitutions) between July 1971
andsiiarch V1984 “for© catrying their - staff “members. and
school ¢hildren had “not" beenregistered under the ~ASsam -
Passengéryand “Goods Taxation” Aet. The failufe to register -
these “vehiicles resulted in ‘tax’“amountifigiye Rs., 1-11 Jakhs:-
(culculated” dt ‘the prescribed “lump ‘Sum 'rates) not being:
realised.



32

-+ THE:REPLY.:-OF | THE , DEPARTMENT
.The :department in their written replies stated :—
(i) Altogether 145 vehicles were not registered under the
A.P.G.T. Act, 1962 according to audit, involving loss of.

revenue  amounting to Rs.:5,06,886. The, break-up of . the
cases . unit=wise is: as follows :—

(1) Superintendent of Taxes, Silchar—18 Vehicles

(2) 3 P Jorhat—29 9
3(3) > S Di-brugarh—-46 =
(4) LT} A VT GuWahati—* 52 x

Total--145 Vehicles.

It ‘was; found: on .examination of .the. records that in
Silchar 15:.vehicles were registered - under the - Act before
audit and one vehicle wag registered after audit. All the
owners Of vehicles registered before audit are members of
C.T.V.O.A,. Silchar.. This is- an;association. of  owners ply-
ing a fleet of ‘vehicles ‘ncluding~the 15 vehicles in.question.
In jassessing: C+1.V.0 A, .under -the |A.P.G.T Act, 1962 a
composite assessment -order js; made treating the -association
as @ single owner. Assessment - proceedings. in respect. Of
the wvehicles -registered .after -audit. .are in progress. Of.the
remaining, - ,vehicles - one-: vehicle  was -found to be .not
liable tospay tax being; an:,Ojl. Tanker, The case of  the
lastovehicle iSounder investigation in. as much as no re-
cord in-respect of.the same is available in- the District
Trasport Office,. Silchar. InJorhat out of 29 -vehicles, 11
vehicles. were acgistered - before .audit ;and 4 vehicles were
registered - after andit; A total of 13.yehicles owner have
already beenassessed raising a:gross . .demand .. amounting
to Rs. 1,36,562 of which:an amount- of Rs. 1,05;512 has
already been: realised (tax. fully. realised in 3  cases and
partly realised; in 10 cascs), " The balance amount - of
Rs. 31,00 1s outsanding. The casesin respect of. the ,remaining
14 ~vehicles ~2re -under. .investigation;. In- Dibrugarh  out of



33

the total 46 vehicles, 19 vehicles were registered before
audit and 2 vehicles 'after audit. A total 18 vehicles owners
have aJready been assessed raising a gross demand amount-
ing to Rs. 2,05,269 of which an amount of Rs. 1,90,595
has been realised- The balance amountfof Rs. 14,674, one
vehicle was found (o have been converted to private car
and four vehicles were not liable to tax under the Act
being Oil tanker. In addition 2 vehicles were found to be
registered and assessed one each the Tinsukia and Nahar-
katia respectively while a Trial case has been opened  in
respect of the third vehicle at linsukia. The cases of
the remajning 17 vehicles arve under review. The
owners of some of these vehicles are not  traceable at
the address given. Similarly, in Guwahati out of 52 vehicles
reported by audit, 28 vehicles - were registered under - the
A.L.G. T Act, 1962 before audit and 3 vehicles were Te-
gistered after audit. Of these 17 vehicles ,owner ha‘e
already been assessed raising a grosS demand amouni-
ing toY ~SHRs, 1,61,349 against which, an
amount of Rs. 101,122 has since been realised. The
balance amount of Rs.60, 227 is  outstanding (Rs. 37,
331 is under recovery poceedings). Of the rest, 4 vehicles
were found to be not liable to tax under ' the Act, one
being - Oil tanker and the others private - vchicles, The
cases of the remaining 17 vehicles are under review. The
owners of some of these vehicles are not traceable at the
address given,

(ii) In Guwahati 26 vehicles  were not  repistered
under the ‘A: P, G:-T. Act, 1962 according  to .-audit,
involving loss of revenue ameouating to Rs.1,11,142. It was
found on examination of the records that 2 vehicles were already
registered under the Act. and tax amounting to Rs. 6,169
has. been assessed a;d realised in full. Action for registra-
tion and assessment has already been taken in respect of
'16 vehicles, whereas 2 vehicles were found not liable to
registration and pay tax because the same are private
carriers. The cases of remaining 6 vehicles are upder review.

THE FINDINGS OF THE COMMITTEE

The Committee, in courSe of examination of the para
wanted O ensure that such thing may not occur in future.
The Commissioner of Taxes have - stated that he has issued
instructions to the  Superintendent of  Taxes. Besides,



34

Finance Department have also issued similar instructions:
Because of the absence of proper co-odination  betwern
the -~ Transport & Finance ~Department people are not
being pursued. Now, information sysiem that the Department
have ' é@cveloped is almiost up-to-date.

 OBSERVATIONS/RECOMIENDATIONS

The Committee desires that such #nomalies do not occur
in fuature.

The Department should take effective steps to avoid
any omission to reajise the taxes in Ffuture.

Para 4. 6. 5./C.A.G/[1983 84(R/R)

Re: Short levy of tax due to application of ‘incorrect

rates. '
THE AUDIT OBJECTION

The Audit has broughtout: -

(i) By a notification, dated 1st July 1968, Goverr-
ment prescribed ‘separate lump sum' rate ol tax in respect
of (i) goods vehicles plying wholly within  the State of
Assunl but not confied to a sirgle district add (i) goods
vahicles plying only in’one plains district (including vehicles
plying between a hill: district and adjacent plains district
also). The rate of tax ji tespéct of  vehicles plying in
mor¢ than one district is more than that applicable to'
vehicles ‘plyifig in a single district, At Dibrugarh, taxin
respeet of six veliicles, which were permitted ' to ply in
more than one district, 'was erroncously levied at the lower:
rate prescribed for vehicles confined to a single district. The
mistake resulted ‘in sl.ort levy of tax of Rs. 9, 490 during
the period from 1976 'to 1984. :

(iiy The Motor: Vehicles “Act, 1939; definey ‘motor ¢ab’
as any motor vehicle econstructed, adopted or used to
carry not” more than Six passengers -excluding' the driver,
for hire or reward while a ‘stage  carriage’ is a motor
vehiele, carrying or adopted to carty more than six persons
excluding "the driver, for' hite or reward at separate fares
paid by orXor individual passengers either for ths whole

Journgy or for stages of the = journey. The rate of tax =



Q-
ole}

applicable to a stage carriage is more than that applicable
to a8 motor cab. At Jorhat, on 12 public service vehicles
with earrylng capacity of more thaa six passeagers, tax
was crroneously levied at the lower lump sum rate prescribed
for ‘motor cabs’ resulting in tax being levid short by
Rs. 28,490 during the years 1979 to 1983.

THE REPLY OF THE DEPARTMENT

The department in their written replies havé™ stated as
follows.— ' : 3

(1) Six public service vehicles (Goods ~ Trucks) - are
mentioned in this para involving an amount of Rs. 9,
490 shown by audit as short levy of tax. After receipt
of the review note the vehicles concerned were re-examined,
following which jt was found that the rate of lump sum in
lieu of tax applied to four vehizles' out of §iX- was  in
accordance with the rate spceified in para 3 (b) (i) of
the (Government Notification No- FTX. 154/56/68, ~dated 1st
July 1968 i.e. Rs. 2,740 per annum. As such tax under
the relevant Act was correctly levied in this fcur cases
and there was no short levy, However, in making the
assessents in respect of the remaining two vehicles. the
rate. of lump sum applied was not correct. Action is
being taken ‘to revise the assessments in these two cases.

. (i) Twelve public service vehicles ‘carrying more than
SIX ‘passangers are reported in - thig ‘para " involving an
amount of Rs. 28,490 shown by  audit as short levy of
tax. After receipt of the review note the assessement
records of the owners of the vehicles .concerped = were
re-examined. ‘It was seen from. the records that these
vehicles were applied as ‘Tourist Taxis’ under permits issued
as such by the R.T.A., Jorhat and their authorised - carrying
capacity waried ‘between 7 and |1 pecsons - including
Driver. As commonly understood, apart from the defini-
tions given in the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, these vehi-
cles are neither ‘Motor Cabs’ nor ‘Stage Carriages.” These
are, In fact, ‘a new ‘type of vehicles ‘introduced by the
manufflcu_lres In recent years. Since, seperate rate of lump
sum (in live of Tax) has not been specified in the Go-
vernment Notification No, FTX.154/66/68, dated 1st July 1968
for these-vehicles tax has been levied 4t o rate equivalant
to lump sum specified.



36
THE FINDINGS OF THE COMMITTEE

The Committee in course of oral deposition, wanted
to know the circumstances under Wwhich taxes were realised
at a lower rate than the prescribed rate, The Department
clarified that taxes differ according to the types of vehi
cles and the sitt'ng accommodation therein. A lump sum
rate was charged and realised for all types of vehicles
but this application of lump sum rate was found later
to be incorrect. Now the action is being taken to realise
the assessment according to the type of vehicles. The
Department further clarified that there are three basic clasifi-
-eation for goods vehicles on -hire. The quesiion here is,
what should be the rate applicable, whether Rs. 260/—or
Rs. 274[ ~? Thee was a genuine plan from the beginning
that these vehicles should be taken @2740/ — and that is
how tax has been levied, Now, there is one confusion as to
whether these rate would apply to all the venicle plying
~ Wwithin one district or vehicles  plying within more than

one district. According to the wording of the notification
it is being appiied to vehicle plying in more than one
district, Because of the confusion, there is a proposal for
modification of the rate not only for this but for other
feasons ako. Government have a feeling that upward re-
vision of the rates is necessary and thercfore there 1S
proposal for upward revision of the retes and also for
removal of this discripancy. This is vow under examl-
naton  in  consultation with the Transpoit Department.
Anyway, the amount involved here is very small. Since
these classification was made in 1968, no provision was
made for Metadors and Standard-20 vehicies. There Is a
proposal for a separate classification of these types of
vehicles. In these case the amount inveolved is very small.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

_There should be clear definition of each type of taxable
vehicles along with the rate of tax applicable fer each type.



37

Para 4.6.6/C.A.G.[/1983-84 (R/R)
Re:— Non-levy of penalty.
THE AUDIT OBJECTION

The Audit has brought out that in the cvent of
failure of a vehicle owner to pay tax within the prescibed
period, the assessing authority may direct that he shall
pay, by way of penalty, in addition to the tax, a sum
not exceeding one thousand rupees-

At Dibrugarh, Jorhat, Gauhati and Silchar in 32 cases,
where the vehicle owners had delayed the submission of
‘"returnslga}’ment of tax by 12 to 96 months during the
years 1975 to 1983, penalty not exceeding Rs.1.89 lakhs
was recoverable, but was not recovered.

THE REPLY OF THE DEPARTMENT

The department in their written replies have stated
that no penalty was levied in 32 cases deserving such
imposition under the A.P.G.T., Act, 1962, according to audit,
resulting in non-recovery of an amount of Rs. 1,69,000.
The break-up of the cases unit-wise is as follows:—

(1) Supdt. of ‘Taxes, Dibrugarh 4 cases—Rs. 13,000

(2)r 3 R Jorhat 24 cases— Rs. 1,40,000
3 , ., ., Guwahati 3 cases—Rs. 31,000
(4} o a0t chae I case—Rs. 5,000

Total —  Rsi1,89,000

The assessment records of the vehicle owners in question
were eXamined after receipt of the audit note, It was
found that the owners were defaulters in the matter of
submission of returns and payment of due taxes and they
were assessed summarily. The assessing officers, at the
time of making the assessments, appear ‘to have considered
the necessity of imposition of penalty in e¢ach case but
deoided against it in view of financial difficulties of the



38

owners. The fact of consideration of the question of impo-
sition  of penalty  was, however, not recorded in any of
these cases The Officers are being instrucied to apply the
provisions of penalty in future i order to ensure prompt
compliance of ‘the iaw by the assessees.

THE FINDINGS OF THE COMMITTEE

In  course of oral deposition, the Commiitce wanted
from the Department to state specifically whether the instruc-
tloas to the officers to apply the provicion. of penalty In
order to ensure prompt compliance, are being followed or
uot. The Depantment duly asserted it.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

. The Department is directed to ensure that the provi-
Stons of Law/Rules are strictly complied with.

Para 4.6.7/C-A.G./1983-84 (R/R)

Re: Short levy duc-to incorrect assessmeat on . best
judgement basis.

THE AUDIT OBJECTION

. The Audit. has brought out that Government issued
instruction from time to iime that in case of summary
assessment  for ‘non-production of accounts or wher< the
accounts produced are not accepted, the tax assessed should
1ot normally be less than the lump sum rates except in
cases where it is established that the vehicle in question
was not used for a certain- period.

At Dibrugarh, Jorhat, Guwahatj and Silchar in 64
cases, where returns were not submitted and/or accounts
were not produced by the assessees, or the accounts pro-
duced: by them were not accepted by the assessing autho-
rities, . best judgement assessments were macde at rates lower
than the prescribed lump sum rates, even - though the
‘vehicle-owners had not furnished to the assessing - autho-
rity any proof of non-use of /the vehicle for any period.
Non-compiiance with the aforesaid instructions resulted in
loss: of revenue amounting to Rs, 1.12 lakas during *;the
years 1975 ito 1984, - _



39
THE 'REPLY OF THE DEPARTMENT

The department in their written replies. have stated
that assessments to the best of judgement were incorrectly
made in 64 cases, according to audit, resulting in loss
of revenue amounting to  Rs. 1,12,000. The = break-up
of the cases unlt-wise is as follows:—

l. Superintendent of Taxes, Dibrugarh —11 cases

2. Superiniendent of Taxes, Jorhat —20 cases
3. Superintendent of Taxes, Guwahat‘i —31 cases
4. Supéerintendent of Taxes, Silchar — 2 eises

Total —64 cases.

After receipt: of the audit notes the assessment records
of the owners of the wvehicles: were examined. Tt was
found that in Dibrugarh 6 vehicle owners were 255:53ed an the
basis of books of accounts produced by them and not to the
besi of judgement. In  two otasr cases the accounts pPro-
duced by the owners were not accented but the assessment
in respect of them were, however, made below lump sum
because the owners produced evidenees regarding non-plying
of the vehicles for a part of the relevant assessiient
periods. In two more cases the owners were assessed at
rate above lump sum prescribed by Government for State
carriage. - In the~last case the  vehicle in. queston: was
withdrawn -under “H” Form for a' very long period and
it was acturally: plied for 20 days. only.

[n Jorhat 20 vzhicle owners were 'assessed at rates
below lump-sum because the vehicles in . question were - off
the :road : intermittently -during tho- relevant . assessment
perieds -due to:unaveidable repairs and for various other
reasons as established with doeumentory evidence:

Out of 31 vehicles relating to Guwahati unit Offices,
assessments in’ respect of 5 vehicles have since’ been
révised upward raising fresh demand  amounting t°
Rs. 9,800, Action is being taken to rcvise the assessments
inrespect- ¢f 5 more vehicles which: will yieid additional



40

tax amounting to Rs. 10,050. Original assessment in respect
of one particular vehicle is found to be in order because
the vehicle in question is a tourist taxi and not a Min
Bus.

Further, it was found after the relevant assessment
orders were reviewed that there was no under assessment
in case of 13 vehicles reported by audit. In the assessment
orders themselves the reasons for assessing the tax in
these cases below the lump sum rate have been specified.
The position with regard to the remaining 7 vehicles is
under review: After verification of the assessment record
it was found that the two vehicles in Silchar were very
old and remained unserviceable most of the time during
the periods for which assessments were made. One of the
vehicle was of 1960 model and the other was of even
earlier model. As such, assessment of tax in the case of
these two vehicles at rate below Iump sum is considered
reasonable. However, necessary instructions have been
1ssued to the assessing officers not to assess tax 2t rates
below lump sum in case of assessments to the best of
judgement without  giving reasons, therefore and strict
supervision in the matter has been ordered.

FINDINGS OF THE COMMITTEE

In course of oral deposition, the Committee wanted
to know as to what action the Covernment takes to
ensure that instructions of the Government are being
followed strictly. The Departmental witness admitted that
‘there was misinterpretation and the Superintendent of Taxes
misinterpreted the provision of the law. The witness asserted
that ths assessment should not be less that the preseribed lu
mpsum rates and if there is any specific case raquiring a
departure, the  Superintendent of Taxes must take prior
approval of the Superior officer:

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

If there any specific case requiring a departure, the
Superintendent of Taxes must take prior approval of the
superior officer.



41
Para 4:6:8/C.A .G ./1983-84.(R/R)

Re: ' Irregular revision of original assessment.

THE AUDIT OBJECTION

The - Audit -has brought out that the Assam  State Road "
Transport. Corporation did «not pay tax or submit returns”’’
for.-the Yyears 1973-74-and 197475, -nor - dit it apply to
the ;assessing authority: forpayment of-lax at the lump
sum rate. . As -8 result, the: Superintendent of Taxes assessed
(between 1975 and 1978) the Corporation on best judge-
ment basis and Jevied tax amounting 1o Rs, 49:26 lakhs
for the year 1973-74 and 1974-75. However, on a revision
petition  -submitted - by the 'Corporation, the Commissioner
of Taxes, |Assa set aside the assessments made: by the
Superintendent of . Taxes and- ordered fresh assessments
without recording any: reason. for considering the revision
petition. On: re-assessmeénts, ‘tax amounting (o Rs, 16.58
iakhs only - was- levied at: lump sum’ rates, - The ofevision
orders were irregular, as-accordingoto Goverbiment's noti-
fication of July, 1968; the Qorporation was required’ to
excercise its opimion to pay tax on lump sum basis Lefore-
hand and»alse pay tax on that basis in advance -either
for, the <Whole: Yearorfor each quarter, which the Corpo-~"
ration had failed to do. Further, as' per: 1a: reference
(May 1980) by the Finance (Taxation) Department to the
Transport Department of the Governmentiof Assam, the fares
ani freight actually collected by the Corporatioa duriag the
years 1973-74 and 1974-75 amo .inted to Rs. 7:83 crores, includ-
ing tax amounting to Rs: 71-18 lakhs. Tae tax actually re-
coverable from the < Corporation therefore, amounted to
Rs. 71.18 lakhs and not Rs 16.58 lakhs as levied oD
i‘e-asscssmcnt.- The Tax levied short amounted 1oRs. 54.60
akhs, . . - :

THE REPLY OF THE DEPARTMENT

The ‘department in their ‘written ~replies “have stated
that “amount ~of 'Rs. 54,60,000 was"sllort levied ~during tll}c'—-
financial years 1973-74 and: 1974<75 under  the A-P‘-‘G-t'._
Act’62 -according /to audit -in “the” case of Assam “State
Road Transpert: Carporation. - After: receipt of ‘the review
Notes the assessment’ records of the Corporation'were examined,”



42

whereupon it was found that the original assessments of
the Corporation suffered from certain defects viz. 1ax
collected on fares: and freight between Guwahati and
Shillong was mnot apportioned as between Assam and
Meghalaya and taxes paid by the Corporation during the
years 1973, 1974 and 1975 were rot treated as advance
tax for the purpose of allowing payment at lump sum rate.
With the: view to removing the defects, assessments made
first ‘were set aside by the revision authority. Subsequently
the  assessment in respect of the relevant. periods Were
revised and tax levied at Jump.sum prescribed by Govern-
ment on the basis of payments -made in advance.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

It is stated in the Departmental replies that the tax
collected on fares and freight between Guwahati and Shillong
was not apportioned as between Assam and Meghalaya:
But it .is not clear whether subsequently suchapportion
have been' made if so, it should be assertained what
is the jamount shared for Assam | and whether any short
levy was found after such apportion if 'there has been
any short levy after such. apportionment.

. Steps Shquld be. taken o collect the same. ' The
action: taken in this regards should be intimated to the:
Committee in : the  earliest- {

Para 4.6.9/C;A. G./1983-84. (R/R)
_ Re: Delay -in assessment.
' THE AUDIT OBJEGTION

. The Audit has brought out that in the Act no time
limit has been prescribed for completion of the assessments.
In many cases the asscssments are delayed by the assessing
authorities, ‘resuiting in non-realisation of tax-  'For instance,
in on¢ case, the assessments of public carrier wvehicle for
the , various, ‘period . ending:between 30th  September. 1976
and 'September,; 1983 were - completed ‘only February, 19845
In another case, assessments ' in respect of tax for the period
Ist. April, 1977 to 30th: September, 1983 were made  in
February, 1984. In yet another case, the assessments for
the period 30th September, 1975 1to 3lst; March, 1980 were



43

made in December, 1982. In still another case, the assessments
for the period April, 1976 to March, 1979 were made oaly in
March, 1984, The tax assessed in these four cases amounted
~to Rs. 22,970. Rs. 6,500, Rs. 3,638 and Rs. 7,200 respec-
tively.. But none of the vehicle owner paid the tax. In one
casc, even the demand notice issused was received back
undelivered from the postal authorities. ' The cacses were
eventually referred to the Recoverv Officer in March, 1984
for recovery of (Government dues as arrears land revenue.
Repert on recovery is awaited (February, 1983).

THE- REPLY OF THE DEPARTMENT

The Department in their written replies have stated
thut there was delay in assessment in 4 cases, according
to audit, involving an amount of Rs. 40,358.  The break-
up of the cases unit-wise is as below. '

(1) Superintendent of Taxes, 2 cases== Rs.—29,470
Guwahatj—
(2) Superintendent of Taxes - 2 cases=Rs. —10,888
Jorhat—
Total — 4 cases—=Rs. 40,358

In Guwahati realisation of assessed tax amounting to
Rs. 29,470 in. respect of two cases in\‘{olvcd_ in * recovery
proceedings, The delay in ‘assessment in Lhese two cases
occurred due to defficulty in contacting’ the owners and
serving notices upon them. = - : b

Similarly, -assesments:-in -respect of the two ‘vehicles
in: Jorhat were also delayed owingto the difficulty encoun-
- fered ~in contacting the owners -and serving notices upon
- them. -Realisation -of* the -assessed tax amounting: to
Rs. 10,888 in  both the cases is under recovery proceedings.

In ali- these cascs-,d'elays occurred almost solely chause
-of non-availabilty:~of full “and - correct addresses of = the
owners. ;




o
GBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDA TIONS -

From: the reply of the department and ‘also from oral
depositicil of ' the ‘departimental Withnesses it is observes
that correct addresses of ' owners are  not' aviilable. But
the ‘offices of the D. T.0.>s are supposed t9 maintaiji a register
-of vehicles . along with full particulars of the vehicles and
owners thereof. y 4y

Non-availability of correct addresses of owners might
be due'_to fdhe en(ry in the registers or no entry in the
addres:és colimn theéféof, This  is undesirable.

- The department conceined choyld make a thorough
‘enquirty into - the  matter and  take appropriate action:
Action ‘takeil jii this regard should bs intimated to the
Committee at the edrlist,

Para 4.6.10/C:AGi{1983:84.(R/R)

Re: Low rate of tax for long distance. stage carriages.
THE AUDIT OBJECTION

The Audit has brought out that separete lump sum
fate of tax ¢f Rs. 4,500 per annum per bus Wwas pres-
cribe. (July 1977) in respect of city ~buses plying in
" Guwahaty municipal area in considération of their frequent
trips in a day. A comgarison of thée fares charged’ by
Cily buses with ‘those charged by long distance buses of
the Assam State Transport Torporatior jndicatés that
potential daily gross carnings (fares) of the former are
about one half of the potential daily ‘gross ‘earnings ©O
the lattes; yet, from December 1977, the lump sufi'rate in
respect of a stage carriage of the Cofporation, ‘operating
on a 1{3910:‘1& with route length exceeding 40 kilomietres Is
- only Rs: 2340 per annum which is less than even 'the

lump sum rate applicable to city buses by Rs. 2,160 per
annusm.. The lump sum rate of tax in -réspect of long
distance buses would, thirefore, appear to need’ fevision.



45
THE REPLY OF THE DEPARTMENT

The department in their written replies have stated
that a proposal for upward révision of the rates of lump
sum payable in lieu of tax under the A.P.G.T. Aét’ 62
in respect of all types of public service vehicles including
long distance stage caffiapes is under consideration of
Government.

The qullmitt;ég in course of ora] deposition wanted
to know the position of the case and it has been stated
that the objection relates’ to a policy .matter.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The Governient should review the system of taxation
of different types of vehicles and take appropriate action
to maintain uniformity in such taxation.

para 4. 7./C. A. G. [1983-84.(R/R)
Re: Short levy of passengers and goods tax.
THE AUDIT OBJECTION

The Audic has brought out that the Government Noti-
fication July 1968 aud the executive instructions of the
Commissionér of Ta.xus, Assain, of Aug‘ust, 1973, require
interalia that in cases of summary assessticnts for mnon-
submission of returns in the prescribed manner by the
assessees or non-acceptance of the réeturns by the assessing
authority, tax assessed should not be less than the pres-
cribed lump Sum rates, éxcept whére it is established that
the vehicles were not used during a certain period.

In Guwahati, in respect of 12 vehicles, where the
owners had either failed to submit their returns or the
returns submitted were not accepted by the assessing
authorities, summary asséssments of passengers and goods
tax we;e made at rates lower than those prescribed for
lump sum payments, without recording any reasons there-
fore. This resulted in under assessment of tax amounting
to Rs. 21,660/-.



46

On this being poiated out in audit (June 1983), the
assessing officer stated (July 1933), that the guidelines
contained in the executive instructions issued from time
to time were not binding upon him.

THE REPLY OF THE DEPARTMENT

The department in their written replics have stated
that according to audit, 12 public service vehicle (Trucks)
.in Guwahati were, . assessed, below . the lump . sum rat€
prescribed for such vehicles under the A, P. G. T. Act’62
cesulting in under assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 21,600/-

It was found on persual of the relevant assessment
records that in_four cases books of accounts were produced
‘by the owners concecrned although the same Were not
accepted. The books of Accounts, however, revealed that
the vehicles on the basis of iuter-State periits were plied
between places in Assam and places in West Bengal 1In
which case tax under the,Act was payable for the Assam
Portion  only. Besides, the vehicles were plied inside
West Bengal for periods varying from 1 month, 2 months:
In five other cases the vehicles holding inter-State permits
plied between places in Assam and places in West Bengal
and in the absence of books of accounts, enquiries were
made locally by Inspectors of Taxes which revealed that
‘the vehicles were plied  within neighbouring States  for
- different periods in addition to jater-State trips One of these
vehicles carried also coal, on the freight of which no tax
Was payable. Three .other vehicles were plied within Assam.
One of them solely within the Guwahati Municipal Cor-
poration area to carry earth only. These three vehicles were
of old models and consequently suffered frequent break-downs.

. These assessing officers, in waking the asSessments
1 the case of these vehicles to the best of their judge—
ment, took into comsideration all the cireumstances
having a bearing upon the earning of these Vehicles
~and total collection of freight determind by them in each
- case appeared t0 be reasonable. aasd

OBSFRVATIONS/RECOM . IENDATIONS

- BEven in cises of assessment on the best of judgement the
grounds of such asgessment should invariably be recorded.



47
CHAPTER—'V

JTAXES ON PROTESSION, TRADES CALLINGS
| AND EMPLOY}*ENT.

Para 6.7/C. A.G/1983-84.(R/R)
Re; —~Non-recovery of professional tax.
THE AUDIT OBJECTION

The -Audit has brought out ttat the Assam Professi-, -
ons, Trades, Callings and  Employments Taxation Act,
1947 provides that every person who carries on a trade
or follows a profession or a calling or who isin employ-
ment; within the State, is liable 10 pay for each financial
year;ia tax at;the prescribed rates if his. or her avnual
gross income excreds Rs. 4, 000 'Rs.8,000 from st April,
1979). The owners of wmotor vehicles ‘are.'also liable to
pay proiessional tax in addition to the taxes paid by
them under the Agsam Passzngess and Goods - Taxation
Act, 1962, iy oY, ‘

{

“In 90 cases, although income  of the.owners of mofor |
vehicles for.s financiai «Cyears 1+:1974-75 to-. 1982.83 to
exceeded 1the aforssaid limits ‘it was either -not: assessed
or was' short;assessed < to ooprofessional lax, resulting in
noa:realisation of tax;amounting 8RS 130,680, |

Tie irregulari[icg were reported to the department
and Government in April, 1985, The department stated
in February 1985 /that dssessments  in ()12 cases had been
completed but tixes amounting (o Rs 4603 had
been  reali‘ed in 22 cises .only. Information about other
cases in still awaited.

THE REPLY OF THE DEPARTMENT

he Dspartmezat in their wrtten replies have stated
that according to Audit 42 pe-sons engaged in trade by
plying public service vehicles were not  assessed under
the Assam Professions etc, Taxes Act 47, in Jorhat resul-
ting in non-recovery of due taxes from them amounting
to Rs. 11,850,



48

After receipt of* the audit note all the persons except
one were asseessed under the said Act raising a gross
demand amounting to Rs. 13,750 out of which an amount
of Rs.9,800 has already becn realised. Action is _ bein
taken to realise the balance amount of Rs: 3,950 throug
recovery proceedings. Tie person Dot assessed was found

K) be a co-operative society which is exempted under the
ct.

It may be mentioned that the audit objection rela-
ung to this para has already been settled vide letter
No.RAW.(A)/20-21/83-84/49, dated 17th' April 1985 by th:
Accountant General (Audit) Assam, Meghalaya etc. Shillong-1

42 persons engaged in trade which consisted of
plying public service vehicles were not assessed under the-
Assam Professions ete. Taxes Act’ 47, in- Guwahati resulting
in, -aecording to audit, non-recovery of due taxes from
them amounting to Rs. 18,830.

After receipt of the audit note altogether 40 persons
out of 48 were assessed under the Act raising a gross
demand of Rs. 14,345, acainst which an amount of Rs. 398/-
has already been realised: The balance amount of Rs. 14,147
18 1n the process of realisation. One person was found
to be not liable under the Act for the assessment year
1982-83 since his vehicle was registered with liability from
3rd April 1982 only. The cases relating to ‘the seven
remaining persons are under review.

~ OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The para is dropped in view of the A.G’s letter
referred to above,



SI. No.
i.

49

- SUMMARY OF OBSERVATIONS/
"RECOMMENDATIONS i

- Observations/R ecommendations

It appears from. the above that  the State’s

OWN._mobilization constituted” 38.72 per cent of the

total ; receipts during . the. year under review. = This

~iS not _a healthy . trand. . While further contribu-

‘tion  from the " CGentral _Government . is always

desiable in .view . of the special sitnation preva-
lent in  the State, effort should be made to in-
«crease: the. State’s own resources without effecting
the -poorer section of the people.

“Variation betweeft Budget Estimates and aciual

for: the year 1983-84 under the heads Land Revenue,

Stam s and Registration Fces, State _Excise, Sales
Tax, Interest, Education and Forest Range between
10% and 3787 as stated above. While 10%variation
may - be. considered within the reasonable limit.

-378% variation .is definately an abnormal , pheno-

-mena. ' The Goyernment |is advised to _prepare

Budget  FEstimates very carefully so that each

-.variation = with_actual - may be kept .within the

qeryireasonn.-b;le- limit. This is..required for an
accurate veflection _in the Budget of the economy
condition of the State as far as practicable.

The huge -arrears in_the assessment of Sales
Tax. and Agriculiural InCome Tax for the .years
1981-82, 1982-83 & 1981}-84 as' stated above, imply

.- a&.dismal performance of the Departments cancerned.
>The Committee recommends that a proper enquiry
. be..made .to find out the reasons for such _. huge

.. arrears.in _assessment and appropriate action be
Jtaken to, avoid such. arreavs in future.

On what has been stated above, it appears

1hat. the percentage of  arrears pending collection

is . 15.52% ~in 1981-82  14.52% in -1932-83 and
13.1575 in 1983-84, although the percentage of
arrears is not abnormally high. The Committe®



50

recommends that the collection machinary be
further stremline . and further . reduce. the gap
betwee:r the Revenue assessed and ~ Revenu¢
collected. : :

The ‘matter appears to be clarified.

In the first case, it is stated that under the
. Assam Sales Tax Act, 1947, all cereals and pulses,
- including all farms of rice are exempt from levy
of tax oaly when thesc are sold otherwise than
in sealed “containers. On thé otherhand, said
com todities are not exempted from levy of tax
when these are sold in sealed containers. In the
instance case, at Guwahati the assessing officer
levied taxes only on the valuz of containers of
__wheat amounting of Rs. 32,868/- .and exempted
‘the value of cereals amount 1o Rs.” 12,81,876/-
from Jevy of tax which was irregular. This resul-
ted in under assessment of tax "amouniing !0
Rs. 1,02,550. :

The Department in their written replies stated
_that a notice was served to the dealer” with a
View to re-open the assessment in order  to  levy
tax on the turnover which according to audit had
escaped. assessment. On receipt of “the noticCe,
_the deater filed a revision petition 8gainst the

<" notice which has not been disposed of:

. . In the 2nd case, it was stated that in the
‘audit note under Section 8 (5) of the Ce.tral
_ Sales Tax Act, 1956, sa2les of tea made by
one registcred ~de.ler to another registered
dealer or to the ., Cecntral or Staie Government
Department  in  {he course  of = inter-State
trade or commerce are  exemp - from = levy
of ‘tax; provided such tea was br ught by ~ the
selling dealer i the auctions held” at’ ‘Guwahati
under the auspices of the Com:iittee constituted
by Government and also if the sales are supporte:!
by prescribed declarations. The decumentary, proof
1s. required .to be furnished in' support of ' fulfil-
ment  of the above conditions before exemption is

R



Yty

«PRRALE

51 .

claimed. In .twa cases,. inter-State sales  showing

that the 2 dealers were exempted from  levy of

tax, -although sales were notsupported by requisite
doeuments. E : _

The exemption - allowed were therefore, irregular

- and -resulting under assessement to the tuac  of
.Rs.73,283/- o e

e Depar.tmeiit-‘in their -written = repiies has

.stated. inter-alia. that the assessement records were
re-examined -anrd .it, was found that the two condi-

tions tor exemption.-of . Cientral Sales: Tax  have
been fulfilled and'he was, a. registered buyer with

.. the Auction  Committee of Guwahati -and that he

had purchased the ‘tea there. The- assessee also
furnished declaration in form‘C’ coverir-g the full

‘.value of his inter-State sales. It further stated
< that: the - assesscinent . of .the, dealer - allowing

exemption on inter-State sajes Of tea has, there-
fore, correctly been made and there was no less

of revenuesyami «4! o 1y

In the 2nd case. .in -the ;same para. it  was
stated by the Department that the assessing officer

~ was -satisfied on. the basis of purchase documents

produced . by the jassessee that he was a registered
buyer with the Tea Auction Committee, Guwahati

.- and- that. he had purchased all his- teain auction.
The assessee- also furnished declaration. in form
. ¢ .covering -the' full -value of his inter-State sales-

[t is stated that the exemption has been
correctly, made, . and there was: no,loss of revenue

.t~n--- The replies furnished by the Department appears
b e O be | convincing,: However, ‘t“}e‘resutt.of the re-
. vision-«petition - referred ‘to in.the ilstcase, and

aciion taken on it, «if any, -should: be. communi-

cated to the Committee at the earliest.

s~ § .

25 f":ThG:"Dt;,._ artment has admiited non-levy of tax

on sales of timber valued R= 27,56.640, and
tax payable was Rs, 2.04,946. It is however, stated



32

in the Departmental replies that they did not re-
ceived any audit ncte in respect of this para. But
subsequently it was “found“on enquiry  that the
- relevant audit note”“wds - received " by ‘' the DFO,
Goalpara “who ‘was“very much coticerned ‘with the
matter. On receipt of the audit ‘nots,” the DFO,
Goalpara requested the Superintendent of Taxes,
‘Goalpara ' to ' realise ‘the “salesta¥ “from the pur-
chasers.” The ' Superintendent  of  taxes however
clarified that since the DFO had mgde the sales
of timber al first point he was required to realise
the tax - from “the' purchasers and’ déposit the same
“to“Government Aceounts ‘under appropriate head.
Accordingly, it'is v:ported” that ‘the DFO thereaflter
has taken somé followup action” He hagalso made
some “paynient of tax. HO'W-CV'CI‘, the Deparimental
returd submiitted by the “DFO 'has’ not "been found
‘to “be" completed in"all respect. - o

Itis assured that action would be: taken to
obtaiti “complete retlrii’‘and ‘assessee the DFO.

Action taken on the malter as- agsured in the
Department’s replies should be intimated to the
Cominittée “at “thie ‘earliest.

Although 'there hag been 16 loss ‘of revenue
for mon-registration of “the’” Co-operative’ Society, as
* it -appeared from’ the  replies’ of' 'the'” Department,
it is ‘not' cledar ‘how-the M/s. Choudhury” Brothers
could ‘operate “the 4 coupés allotted” by the Forest
Departim=nt for ' favour of the Co-opérative Society

The " Department © should” make an’ enquiry
required to find out as to how and under what
circumstances the coupes allotted for favour of
the' Co-operative * Seciety’ could' be - operated by
the  private - party viz‘the  M/s* Choudhury
- - Brothers“and as tO"fWhE:_ther"'sueh"Behﬁmy transae-
‘tign’ has any Jegal basis.r

The out-come on the enquiry should be in-
" timated " to* the Comﬁ'i[tt‘ef:'-'aﬁ*‘théi,..éarliest.



10.

[

12,

13,7

14.

15.

16.

33

The department .in their reply have stated
that the officers concerned ~ had been instructed
to ‘record ' the grounds of ' non-levy® of penalty
while * exercising their - disCretion in this regard.
The - Committee” directs” that the discretion be
exercised = judiciously. :

The reply given by the “Department appears
to Dbe satisfactory. The para is dropped.

The matter appears to be clarified’ and hence

‘dropped.’

The Committee desires that such anomalies do
not ‘occur in “future.

The department siould " take - effective steps
to~ avoid ‘any omission to realise - the taxes in

~ future.

There “should” be* a clear definition of each
type ‘of ‘taxable™ vehicles along  with'the rate of
tax applicable for each type. - :

The department is  directed “ to evsure that
the provisions of Laws/Rules’ are “steictly complied
with

If “there any.-.s\peciﬁC_‘ca’se requring a departu]t‘c,
the Superintendent” of  Taxes must ' take prior
approval of the superior officer.

It is stated in the Departmental replies that
the tax collected on fares and freight between
Guwahati and Shillong was not apportioned in
between Assam and Meghalaya. But it is not
clear whether subsequently’ such apportion have
been made- If so, it should be assertained what
is the amount shared for Assam and whether any
short levy was found after such apportion, if there
has been any short levy after such apportionment.

Steps should be taken to .collect the same.
The action taken in this regards should be inti-
mated to the Committee at the earliest.



Dog g¥e

18.

20,

19.

54

From the reply ot the dcpartmer and  also

. from :oral deposition of the departmental witnesses
it is observed. that correct addresses of owners

__are not available. But the offices of the D. I.O’s
are SUPPOSLd to aintain .a register of vehicles

along with full pamcular% of the vehicles and
owners. thereof. . . . : :

Non-availability of ' correct addresses of owners
might_be due to false entry.in the registers ;or
no entry in the addresses colum thereof. This
is undesirable-

The department concerned should make a
thorough enquiry into the matter and take appro-
riate action. Action taken in this regard should
e intimated lo the. Commitfee: at the . earliest.

The Government should review the system
of taxation of different, types of yehicles and take

-appropriate acnon to maintain um{'or,mlty in such

taxation.

. Bven ip cases of assessment on the best, of
judgement the grounds of such asse‘-‘n%ment should
invariably be recorded: j

The para_is_dropped, in . .view ;of the A.G’s

 letter referred 0 aboye:

AL
.........



55

COMPOSITION: OF THE COMMITTEE O, PUBLIC -
A ot s

(1986-88)
CHAIRMAN :
Shri Abdul Mugqtadir,Choudhury.
MEMBERS :
1. Shr: Joy Prakash Tewari: .
9. Shri Sirajul Haque Choudhury.:; .5 i,
3 Shri Amrit {al Basumatari, |

Shri Rashidul Haque.

SO

Shri Binai Kungur Basumatari. -
Shri Durga Das Bovo..(; .
Shri Gunin; Hazarika. .. -

Shri Ganesh Kutwin. . -

R R

Shri Padmg .Nath,; Koiri.

10. Shri Abul Hussain Sdarkar:. .



56
ANNEXURE—B

€OMPOSITION ‘OF THE ‘COMMITTEE “ON PUBLIE
ACCO UNTS—(1988—91)

(CHAIRMAN :

1- Shri A F. Golam' ‘Osmani.
MEMBERS :

2. Shri Kamala Kalita.
Shri Pradip ‘Hazarika.
Shri Joy Prakash’‘Tewari.
Shri Silvious Kandapan.
Sheikh Abdul’' Hamid,
Shri Ramendra De.

@ 2 S W A W

Shri Chandra Mohan Patowari.
. Shri Abdul Rob Laskar.

o ¢

Shri Ramendra Narayan Kalita,

11. Shri Abhijit Sarma.



57
ANNEXURE —C

COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS —(1991-93).

CHAIRMAN :

1.

Shri

MEMBERS ;

2.

10.
11.
12,
13.

Shri

3. Shri
4. Shri
5. Shri
6.
7
8
9

Shri

. Shri
. Shri
. Shri

Shri
Shri
Shri
Shri

Sasha Kamal Handique.

Upendra Nath Sanatan.
Rameswar Dhanowar,
Alauddin Sarkar-

Joy Chandra Nagbonshi.
Zoii Nath Sarma.
Debe-ndra Nath Barua.
Lakshmi Prasad Borgohain.
Kosheswar Burua.

Kali Ranjan Deb.
Derhegra Muchahary.
Hitendra Nath Goswami.

Liakat Ali Khan.



